RECEIVED Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Project Manager

Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 10:04 am, Sep 08, 2008
Oakland, California 94611

510.547.8196 Alameda County

510.547.8706 Fax . | Health
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com Environmental Healt

Ex¢onMobil

August 25, 2008

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2008, dated August 25, 2008, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject
site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

o kol

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Sincerely,

Attachment: ERT’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2008, dated August 25, 2008

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI 201013.Q083

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2008
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed third quarter 2008 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are
included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 07/09/08

Wells gauged and sampled: MwW2, MW3, MW6, and MW14

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation

Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B TPHd, TPHg
EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA 8260B Ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 207 gallons of purge and decon water delivered
to Instrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on
07/28/08

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | Contractor # A/C10-611383
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REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

ExxonMobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL was removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were
installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW®6; and 6.3 gallons of NAPL was removed. A groundwater
extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to December 1998, an
AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and a bio-sparge system operated from July
2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and PVC piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an
air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. The treated
groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The
GET system operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and removed approximately 10 pounds of
TPHg and 3 pounds of benzene. The GET system was shut down when influent concentrations
decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevation and groundwater flow direction are consistent with the historical data for the site.
The groundwater flow during third quarter 2008 was towards the southwest. Dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with the historical data for the site.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

LIMITATIONS

For any reports cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those reports is used “as is”
and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these reports.

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this
investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from

these data points.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

S ADNMNED
M AGEET

Jennifer
Senlor Staff Scientist

‘*—7‘.. \4/”"//‘\ A Nlrﬂ\l E @L
Heldl Dlﬁﬂ%‘a
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Enclosures:

Acronym List

Plate 1 Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 Select Analytical Results

Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2 Well Construction Details

Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Appendix B Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Record
Appendix D Waste Disposal Documentation

Appendix E Field Data Sheets
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ACRONYM LIST

pg/L
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
cocC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m*
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyt ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methyt! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
O&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SVOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmMo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
UscCs
USGS
UST
VCP
VOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senrvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (fest) (feet) (feet) (ugiL) (nglL) (Hg/L) (no/L) (uoll)  (pglty (o)  (ugll)
MW1 01/20/04 12.87 9.25 3.62 No --- - - - - - -
MW 02/02/94 12.87 8.60 4.27 No 70 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW A1 03/10/94 12.87 8.31 4.56 No - — - - - - —-- —
MW1 04/22/94 12.87 7.95 4.92 No - — -- - - - — —
MW 05/10/04 12.87 7.48 5.39 No 100 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
MWA1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 5.22 No - — - --- - - -—- -
MW1 08/31/94 12.87 9.39 3.48 No - - - - - - -—- -
MWA1 00/29/04 12.87 0.83 3.04 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 2.68 No - <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 11/30/094 12.87 8.97 3.90 No - — - - - - - -
MW 12/27104 12.87 7.44 5.43 No - - - - - - —
MW1 02/06/95 12.87 5.71 716 No - <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/07/95 12.87 7.62 5.25 No 81 <50 3.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
MW 1 00/18/95 12.87 10.02 2.85 No 82 <50 (5} - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/95 12.87 10.74 213 No 160 <50 89 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 02/14/96 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/19/06 12.87 7.47 5.40 No 93 <50 71 -—-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 09/24/96 12.87 10.42 2.45 No 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/11/96 12,87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <560 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/19/97 12,87 9.14 3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 06/04/97 12.87 9.82 3.056 No 58 <50 6.0 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 00/02/97 12.87 10.26 2.61 No 150 <50 5.4 —-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 12/02/097 12.87 9.32 3.55 No 88 <50 5.1 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 No 58 <50 5.6 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 12.87 923 3.64 No 84 <50 3.8 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 09/20/98 12.87 9.91 2.06 No 61 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 4.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/24/99 12.87 5.53 7.34 No 64.3 <50 405 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/22/99 12.87 7.39 5.48 No 83.5 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/29/99 12.87 8.90 3.97 No 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 12/21/09 12.87 8.94 3.03 No 60 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/21/00 12.87 5.34 7.53 No - <50 4.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/30/01 12.87 5.20 7.58 No 79 <50 - —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 11/01/01 12.79 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Page 1 of 18



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev, NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (bg/L) (pall) (uglL) (bglL) (ugll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (uglL)
MW1  03/11/02 k 12.79 5.30 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <050 <050  <0.50
MW1  03/11/03 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1  03/26/04 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 749 <50.0 171 <0.50 05 <0.5 <0.5
MW1  11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 75g 145 137 0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW1  02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 1589 132 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1  05/02/05 12,79 4.66 8.13 No 3869 131 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1  08/01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 No 1299 80.8 08.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1  10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 84.1 <050 <050 <050  <0.50
MW1  01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 71 91 <050 <050 <050  <0.50
MW1  04/28/06 12.79 401 8.78 No <47 80| 92n <0.50n <050 <050  <0.50
MW1  08/04/06 12.79 478 8.01 No 159 70.9 71.0 <050 <050 <0.50  <0.50
MW1  10/06/06 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 08 <050 <050 <0.50  <0.50
MW1  0112/07 h 12.79 o s = = &= -
MW1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2  01/20/94 12.08 e o
MW2  02/02/94 12.08 i o
MW2  03/10/04 12.08 6.96 6.02 8¢l =
MW2  04/22/94 12.98 [10¢] =
MW2  05/10/94 12,98 . - [5¢l] s
MW2  06/27/04 12,08 7.10 5.88 Sheen
MW2  08/31/04 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen =
MW2  00/20/94 12.08 9.1 3.87 Sheen
MW2  10/25/94 12.08 7.76 5.22 Sheen
MW2  11/30/94 12.08 7.33 5.65 =
MW2  12/27/94 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen e
MW2  02/06/95 12.08 5.00 7.08 Sheen
MW2  06/07/95 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen s s
MW2  09/18/95 12,08 10.82 2.16 Sheen . -
MW2  11/01/95 12.08 11.65 1.33 Sheen
MW2  02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen -
MW2  06/19/96 12.08 6.55 6.43 Sheen - o
MW2  00/24/96 12.08 11.56 1.42 Sheen
MW2  12111/96 12.08 8.02 4,96 Sheen - -
MW2  03/19/97 12.08 8.63 435 Sheen - it
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (uolL) (ugiL) (Ho/L) (olL)  (ug/l)  (pgll)  (pgll)
MW2 06/04/97 12.08 10.57 2.41 Sheen - — - — -— — e -
MW2 09/02/97 12.08 11.51 1.47 Sheen -— — —- — - -
MW2 12/02/97 12.98 11.24 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 - 15 2.8 8.6 <25
MW2 03/27/98 12.08 6.06 6.02 No 2,000 7,400 <50 - 1,400 350 490 1,500
MW2 06/23/98 12.08 11.06 1.092 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 - 3.2 0.55 0.02 1.3
MW2 09/20/08 12.08 10.51 247 No 180 290 9.3 - <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
MW2 12/30/08 12.08 9.83 3.15 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 26 3.5
MW2 03/24/99 12.08 4.47 8.51 No 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
MW2 06/22/99 12.08 6.42 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 252 - 543 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 09/20/99 12.08 8.00 4.08 No 2,720e 517 15.4 - 375 7.48 129 15.2
MW2 12/21/09 12.08 8.10 4.88 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 55 120 106
MW2 03/21/00 12.08 — - - - — - - - — e -
MW2 03/30/01 12.98 3.09 0.80 No 510 200 - 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 21
MwW2 11/01/01 13.06 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 03/11/02 13.06 3.78 0.28 No 203 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MW2 03/11/03 13.06 5.49 7.57 No 422 1,400 325 428 279 30 0.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 13.06 4,65 8.41 No 184g 254 - 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
MW2 11/02/04 13.06 4.43 8.63 No 06 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 02/04/05 13.06 3.32 0.74 No 3729 66.0 - 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 05/02/05 13.06 2.74 10.32 No 1959 84.2 -— 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 08/01/05 13.06 2.99 10.07 No 3449 <50.0 - 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 -—- 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/24/06 13.06 277 10.20 No 1709 <50 -- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/28/06 13.06 1.46 11.60 No 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 08/04/06 13.06 1.52 11.54 No 145 <50.0 - 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/06/06 13.06 5.65 7.51 No 90g <50 - 2.1 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 01/12/07 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g 95 7.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/00/07 13.06 5.68 7.38 No 230g 115 8.90 1.36 <0.50 <0.50 0.62
Mw2 08/06/07 13.06 6.15 6.91 No 160g 83 -— 7.4 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 1115/07 13.06 6.71 6.35 No 120g 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/02/08 13.06 6.20 6.86 No 430 800 - 25 330 <5.0 <5.0 6.6
Mw2 04/03/08 13.06 5.10 7.96 No 230¢g 170 -—- 13 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.9
Mw2 07/09/08 13.06 6.23 6.83 No 350g 86 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/20/04 12.92 8.24 4.68 Sheen - - - — - - — -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (ngiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/l)  (ugll)  (pgll)  (ug/L)
MW3 02/02/94 12.02 7.68 5.24 Sheen - — - -- - - —
MW3 03/10/94 12.92 7.24 5.68 Sheen -— . - - -—
MW3 04/22/94 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen - — - - ---
MW3 05/10/94 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen - -- - - -
MW3 06/27/04 12.92 6.97 5.05 0.01 — - - - - -
MW3 08/31/94 12.92 841 4.51 Sheen - - --- --- - -
MW3 00/20/94 12.92 8.97 3.95 Sheen — - -
MW3 10/25/04 12.02 043 3.49 Sheen -— —- - -—
MW3 11/28/94 12.92 719 5.73 - -— --- - - - - - -
MW3 12/27/04 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen - - - - -—- - - -
MW3 02/06/95 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen - - - - -
MW3 06/07/95 12.02 7.05 5.87 Sheen - —- --- --- -
MW3 00/18/05 12.92 10.61 2.31 Sheen - - - -—- -
MW3 11/01/95 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen - — - - -
MW3 02/14/96 12.92 8.34 4,58 Sheen - - -- -—- -
MW3 06/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen -— - - -—- -
MW3 09/24/96 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen --- - - - --- --- — o
MW3 12/11/96 12.92 7.89 5.03 No 17,000 4,800 30 - 340 <50 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 12.92 0.83 3.09 No 3,000 1,900 80 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 12.92 10.43 249 No 8,000 020 11 15 2.8 24 <2.0
MW3 00/02/97 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen - - - - - -
MW3 12/02/97 12.92 11.21 1.71 No 6,700 920 21 10 21 <1.0 27
MW3 03/24/98 12.02 503 6.99 No 4,600 1,500 25 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/08 12.92 11.13 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 9.4 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 00/20/08 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 - 6.8 1.9 1.4 23
MW3 12/30/98 12.02 9.72 3.20 No 11,000 4,000 <50 -—- 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 12.92 6.22 6.70 No 6,860 1,470 <10 - 492 <25 <25 <25
MW3 00/20/99 12.92 8.10 482 No 2,200e 315 <5.0 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 12/21/99 12.92 7.99 4.93 No 37,000 6,600 4 22 5 5.1 31.4
MW3 01/26/00 12.92 548 7.44 No 2,6009 --- -- - - ---
MW3  03/21/00 h 12.92 - -— — --- - - - - -
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 4,02 8.90 No 2,000 880 - 300 130 <05 1.2 2.4
MW3 11/01/01 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 4,72 8.99 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <250 <25.0 <25.0

Page 4 of 18



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (Mg/L) (Mg/L) (bglL) (boll)  (pg/l)  (pgll)  (ugll)
MW3  03/11/03 13.71 6.23 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 2.0
MW3  03/26/04 13.71 5.47 8.24 No 16,500g 1,350 08.4 30.8 16 <05 338
MW3  11/02/04 13.71 5.30 8.41 No 3,620¢g 466 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 47
MW3  02/04/05 13.71 414 9.57 No 2,850g 531 22.7 19.3 <0.5 0.6 16
MW3  05/02/05 13.71 3.41 10.30 No 3,040g 586 s 29.5 36.3 3.1 0.8 43
MW3  08/01/05 13.71 3.88 0.83 No 1,550 815 e 18.1 36.6 06 1.1 2.4
MW3  10/25/05 13.71 3.11 10.60 No 4,010g 379 3.47 <050 <050  <0.50 1.01
MW3  01/24/06 13.71 2.69 11.02 No 2,200g 510 - 13 35 <1.0 2.1 <1.0
MW3  04/28/06 13.71 2.44 11.27 No 100g 330 o 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3  08/04/06 13.71 2.51 11.20 No 3,800 441 o 10.1 147 0.57 1.44 4.23
MW3  10/06/06 13.71 6.33 7.38 No 5,300] 360 — 0.7 3.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3  01/12/07 13.71 6.20 7.51 No 4,700 300 9.0 3.9 <25 <25 <25
MW3  04/00/07 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 1,600 428 & 11.8 333 <050 0.74 411
MW3  08/06/07 13.71 6.91 6.80 No 5,200 300 8.1 5.3 <050  <0.50  <0.50
MW3  11/15/07 13.71 7.47 6.24 No 7,000 290 i 6.2 3.0 <050 <050  <0.50
MW3  01/02/08 13.71 6.87 6.84 No 19,000 390 0.0 6.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3  04/03/08 13.71 5.06 7.75 No 1,200 330 = 10 47 25 <0.50 29
MW3  07/00/08 13.71 7.00 6.71 No 2,500 640 - 11 10 3.2 <0.50 1.6
MW4  01/20/94 12.77 = HR - -
MW4  02/02/94 12.77 R it [1el] ==
MW4  03/10/94 12.77 7.12 5.65 [Bcl = =
MW4  04/22/94 12.77 i [10¢c] i =5
MW4  05/10/94 12.77 e [5cl wad e
MW4  06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 a i =
MW4  08/31/94 12.77 7.84 4.03 0.02 o= =
MW4  00/20/94 12.77 8.43 434 0.03 - i o
MW4  10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen i i
MW4  11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 -
MW4  12/27/04 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen - -
MW4  02/06/95 12.77 487 7.90 Sheen - i
MW4  06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen -
MW4  09/18/95 12.77 9.59 3.18 Sheen =
MW4  11/01/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen — —
MW4  02/14/96 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

TABLE 1A

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (fest) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Mgll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (pgll)
MW4 06/19/96 12,77 6.09 6.68 Sheen -— - ——- — -— - - -
MW4 00/24/06 12.77 10,20 257 Sheen - —_ - - - -— - -
MW4 12/11/96 12.77 7.78 400 Sheen - - ——- - - - - -
MW4 03/19/97 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - — -— — —-- - - -
MwW4 06/04/97 12.77 9.31 3.46 Sheen -— - - — --- - --- -
MW4 09/02/97 12.77 10.00 277 Sheen - —_ - “e- - -— -—-- -
MW4 12/02/97 12.77 8.72 4.05 No 15,000 1,500 50 — <25 9.7 3.0 10
MW4 03/24/98 12.77 5.79 6.98 No 6,400 540 38 - <0.5 4.4 1.6 5.4
MW4 06/23/98 12.77 8.50 427 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 - 3.3 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MwW4 00/20/98 12.77 977 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 —- <10 <10 <10 <10
MwW4 12/30/98 12.77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 -— 3.8 5.1 <25 4.1
MwW4 03/24/99 12.77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 — 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MwW4 06/22/99 12.77 5.71 7.06 No 9,760 1,470 <10 -— 404 <25 <25 <25
MwW4 09/29/99 12.77 7.32 5.45 No 2,470f 589¢c 8.12 - 12,6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 12/21/09 12.77 7.58 5.19 No 230,000 2,000 <2 - <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
Mw4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6,92 No 3,200g --- - —-- - - —
MwW4 03/21/00 12.77 3.68 9.19 No 5,000 270 13 —- 6.8 0.83 <0.5 3.6
Mw4 03/30/01 - Present  Well covered by asphait.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6  01/20/94 14.27 - e = —
MW6  02/02/04 14.27 = <in e
MW6  03/10/94 14.27 7.82 6.45 [%c.] o e
MW6  04/22/94 14.27 - [10¢.]
MW6  05/10/94 14.27 Becl - e
MW6  06/27/94 14.27 7.77 6.50 Sheen -
MW6  08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen .
MW6  00/20/04 14.27 0.51 476 Sheen - -
MW6  10/25/04 14.27 0.03 434 Sheen -
MW6  11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 - -
MW6  12/27/94 14.27 7.54 6.73
MW6  02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen - —
MW6  06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HolL) (uglL) (ug/L) (MglL) (boll)  (ugll)  (uolt)  (pgll)
MW6 09/18/95 14.27 10.54 3.73 Sheen - - - e - - - -
MW6 11/01/95 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen --- - - — --- - - -
MW6 02/14/96 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen - - - - - - --- -
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.13 7.14 Sheen - o -— — --- - --- -
MW®6 09/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen - --- - - - - - ---
MW6 12/11/96 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 —- 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 e 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 14.27 10.58 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MW6 00/02/97 14.27 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
MW6 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 14.27 7.00 718 No 3,800 20,000 <250 - 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 — 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 00/29/98 14.27 10.56 3.71 No 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 14.27 9.97 4.30 No 2,700 6,800 <125 — 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 00/20/99 14.27 8.66 5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 — <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/09 14.27 8.57 5.70 No 2,300 3,800 12 - 890 33 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 h 14.27 --- - - - -— - — - - — -—
MWeé 03/30/01 14.27 3.66 10.61 No 2,000 9,200 - <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 14.23 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 k 14.23 4.55 9.68 No 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 14.23 5.79 8.44 No 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MW6 03/26/04 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 5969 5,080 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6 11/02/04 14.23 4.84 9.39 No 1,000g 4,320 - <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MWe6 02/04/05 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1,410g 3,950 <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MW6 05/02/05 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 852¢g 4,000 - <0.50 755 6.6 189 20.9
MW6 08/01/05 14.23 3.92 10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 47.5
MW6 10/25/05 14.23 3.93 10.30 No 861¢g 2,870 - 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 35.9
MW®6 01/24/06 14.23 2.81 11.42 No 570¢g 4,000 --- <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 14.23 2.68 11.55 No 400g 3,600 - 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 14.23 3.07 11.16 No 899 4,070 0.920 204 4,42 741 19.9
MwWé 10/06/06 14.23 5.64 8.59 No 430g,j 1,900 <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MW6 01/12/07 14.23 5.82 8.41 No 3009 1,700 - <0.50 08 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW©6 04/09/07 14.23 6.03 8.20 No 2309 2,150 --- <0.500 116 1.66 123 6.30

Page 7 of 18



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev., NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (nglL) (bglL) (ug/lL) (ugll)  (ug/l)  (pgll)  (ugll)
MW6  08/06/07 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 <0.50 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW6  11/15/07 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 300g 410 <0.50 57 <25 <25 <25
MW6  01/02/08 14.23 8.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 <0.50 63 <25 <25 <25
MW6  04/03/08 14.23 5.47 8.76 No 3409 460 <0.50 13 19 23 29
MW&  07/09/08 14.23 6.50 7.73 No 200g 1,200 <0.50 86 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7  01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 No = - wia e
MW7 02/02/94 14.84 8.47 6.37 No — - — — -— — — -
MW7  02/03/94 14.84 i s 1,300 2,000 e 79 5 8.2 21
MW7  03/10/94 14.84 8.24 6.60 No
MW7  04/22/04 14.84 7.95 6.89 No - - -
MW7  05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.31 No wr s —
MW7  05/11/94 14.84 — - 1,300 2,400 —— 88 56 5.2 15
MW7  06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 No = = —
MW7  08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.65 No = = = =
MW7  00/20/94 14.84 0.65 519 No 56 1,900 & 71 3.1 35 78
MW7  10/25/94 14.84 9.06 4,88 No 89 1,400 = 51 15 24 6.8
MW7  11/30/94 14.84 7.78 7.06 P
MW7  12/27/04 14.84 7.51 7.33 == = = s
MW7  02/06/95 14.84 5.79 0.05 No 1,300 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7  06/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.11 No 1,200 2,400 39 s o1 5 7.6 14
MW7  09/18/95 14.84 0.81 5.03 No 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7  11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 No 1,700 3,000 <13 2.7 11 25 <25
MW7  02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 - 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7  06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 No 1,400 2,000 <25 - 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
MW7  00/24/96 14.84 10.10 4.74 No 1,100 950 <25 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7  12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 =3 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7  03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.06 No 840 2,700 <25 e 61 8.0 21 68
MW7  06/04/97 14.84 0.38 5.46 No 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <20 5.3 13
MW7  00/02/97 14.84 0.60 515 No 790 1,700 <25 i 28 2.2 <20 59
MW7  12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 s 33 22 2.0 58
MW7  03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 No 950 2,300 <25 - 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW7  06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 - 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7  09/20/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 " 2.7 13 2.4 5.3
MW7  12/30/08 14.84 8.86 5.08 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 - 17 7.7 28 16
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (uglL) (wgll) (ug/L) (g/l)  (uglly  (ugll)  (ugll)
MW7  03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 50.2 276 4.33 15.1
MW7  06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <4.0 == 50.5 3.06 2.80 6.38
MW7  00/20/99 14.84 8.45 6.30 No 1,750f 1,360¢,d <25 s 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,000 <2 e 47 2 1.7 8.53
MW7  03/21/00 14.84 472 10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 = 43 2 2.2 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8  01/20/94 13.45 8.90 455 Sheen - - — - -
MWS8  02/02/94 13.45 8.58 487 Sheen - - —
MW8  03/10/94 13.45 7.16 6.29 Sheen = = - -
MWS  04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen = P &= =
MW8  05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen s =
MW8  06/27/94 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen == s s
MW8  08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen s o = =
MWS8  00/20/94 13.45 0.76 3.69 Sheen i e e s
MW8  10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen " - it -
MWS  11/30/94 13.45 7.68 5.77 - aes
MWS  12/27/94 13.45 7.11 6.34 Sheen - - -~ -
MW8  02/06/95 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen - - - - o
MW8  06/07/95 13.45 7.63 5.02 Sheen — - - - -
MW8  00/18/95 13.45 0.84 3.61 Sheen == — — ——
MW8  11/01/95 13.45 10.47 2.08 Sheen o = =
MWS8  02/14/96 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen = = ==
MWS8  06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen s — =
MW8  00/24/96 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen =
MWS8  12/11/96 13.45 8.53 4.92 Sheen s == =
MWS  03/19/07 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen i - = s
MW8  06/04/97 13.45 9.52 3.93 Sheen o = e
MW8  09/02/97 13.45 9.72 3.73 No 8,000 20,000 <50 s 57 <50 850 660
MW8  12/02/97 13.45 8.83 462 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
MWS8  03/24/08 13.45 6.52 6.93 No 2,000 10,000 <125 e 190 <25 470 330
MW8  06/23/98 13.45 9.02 4.43 No 3,700 10,000 <50 - 140 <10 460 260
MW8  00/20/08 13.45 0.72 3.73 No 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190
MW8  12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 No 3,000 11,000 140 - 170 <25 230 160
MW8  03/24/99 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 226 - 336 53.2 415 326
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

TABLE 1A

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (MolL) (Hg/L) (ng/l) (nglt)  (pg/l)  (ugll)  (pgll)
MW8  06/22/99 13,45 6.51 6.04 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <5.0 186 13.1
MW8  00/20/09 13.45 8.22 5.23 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 i 20.4 <5.0 <50 385
MW8  12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 No 2,100 4,700 <2 s 190 15 160 68.2
MWS8  03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.98 No 6,300 270 i 380 12 260 86
MW8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MWO  01/20/04 14.64 - - -~ ann
MWO  02/02/04 14.64 - -
MWO  03/10/94 14.64 6.00 7.74 No
MWO  04/22/04 14.64 7.38 7.26 No =
MWO  05/10/94 14.64 6.96 7.68 No = = = ==
MWO  06/27/94 14.64 7.65 6.90 No = — - =
MWO  08/31/04 14.64 8.87 577 No s = = = s s
MWO  00/20/04 14.64 9.19 5.45 No <50 <50 = = <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  10/25/04 14.64 0.66 408 No <50 <50 i <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  11/30/04 14.64 8.38 6.26 = s - b i s
MWD  12/27/04 14.64 7.20 7.35 No s
MWO  02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 No 56 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 No 72 <50 <25 - <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  00/18/95 14.64 0.28 5.36 No 60 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  11/01/05 14.64 10.00 455 No 61 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 No 83 <50 <25 = <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.06 No 68 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  00/24/06 14.64 9.72 4.92 No <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWO  12/11/96 14.64 8.1 6.53 No o1 <50 <25 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQ  03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 No 140 <50 <25 == 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  06/04/07 14.64 8.87 5.77 No <50 <50 <25 = <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9  00/02/97 14.64 0.44 5.20 No 140 <50 <25 = <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS  12/02/97 14.64 8.43 6.21 No 71 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  03/24/08 14.64 5.84 8.80 No 62 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  06/23/08 14.64 7.81 6.83 No 69 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWO  00/20/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 No 52 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  12/30/98 14,64 8.28 6.36 No 74 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWO  03/24/99 14.64 474 9.90 No 71.1 b b - b b b b
MWO  06/22/90 14.64 - - - -~ -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (Hg/L) (HglL) (nglL) (ugll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (upgll)
MW9  00/29/09 14.64 8.41 6.23 No i s
MWO  12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 No i
MW9  03/21/00 14.64 450 10.05 No s e =
MWQ 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10  01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 No —_— — -
MW10  02/02/94 14.05 8.00 6.05 No - —
MW10  02/03/94 14.05 = — <50 <50 — <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
MW10  03/10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 No
MW10  04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 No = —
MW10  05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 No % s =
MW10  05/11/94 14.05 s wiz i <50 <50 i <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10  06/27/94 14.05 7.50 6.46 No a = s
MW10  08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 No s - i
MW10  09/20/04 14.05 9.07 408 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  10/25/04 14.05 9.41 464 No <50 <50 o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  11/30/04 14.05 7.62 6.43 e - e - o
MW10  12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 No - wae -
MW10  02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 No - <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10  06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.03 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  09/18/95 14.05 8.54 5.51 No <50 <50 <25 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  11/01/05 14.05 9.44 4,61 No <50 <50 <2.5 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  02/14/96 14.05 0.36 4,60 No 64 <50 <25 @ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  06/19/06 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  09/24/96 14.05 9.07 408 No <50 <50 <25 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  12/11/96 14.05 7.73 6.32 No 67 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  03/19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 No 51 <50 <2.5 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  06/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 No <50 <50 <25 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10  09/02/97 14.05 8.64 5.41 No 120 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  12/02/07 14.05 7.22 6.83 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  03/24/98 14.05 5.71 8.34 No <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  06/23/08 14,05 7.23 6.82 No 00 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  09/20/08 14.05 8.39 5.66 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 No 58 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10  03/24/09 14.05 4.74 9.31 No <50 <50 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (uglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (hgll)  (wog/l)  (ngll)  (pg/L)
MW10  06/22/99 14,05 i =
MW10  00/29/09 14.05 8.17 5.88 No s o=
MW10  12/21/99 14.05 7.87 6.18 No o
MW10  12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW11  01/20/04 13.55 0.61 3.04 No - 2u o - s
MW11  02/02/94 13.55 9.56 3.00 No = - e o -
MW11  02/03/94 13.55 - - — 160 <50 — e <0.5 1 <0.5 09
MW11  03/10/94 13.55 8.50 4.96 No - — - -
MW11  04/22/94 13.55 8.47 5.08 No — — - = =
MW11  05/10/94 13.55 8.12 5.43 No 1002 <50 = — <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 32
MW11  06/27/94 13.55 8.65 4.90 No =
MW11  08/31/04 13.55 0.80 3.75 No = s
MW11  00/20/94 13.55 10.16 3.39 No <50 <50 - == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW11  10/25/04 1355 10.48 3.07 No <50 <50 s <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  11/30/04 13.55 8.55 5.00 i o =
MW11  12/27/94 13.55 7.08 5.57 No - - -
MW11  02/06/95 13.55 6.40 7.06 No 160 <50 e - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11  06/07/95 13.55 7.08 5.57 No 50 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11  00/18/95 13.55 10.12 3.43 No 56 <50 32 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW11  11/01/05 13.55 10.75 2.80 No 170 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  02/14/96 13.55 8.03 5.52 No 76 <50 37 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11  06/19/96 13.55 7.85 5.70 No 02 <50 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  00/24/96 13.55 10.45 3.10 No 58 <50 40 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  12/11/96 13.55 9.02 453 No 110 <50 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  03/19/07 13.55 9.16 439 No 100 <50 6.9 i <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11  06/04/97 13.55 9.01 3.64 No <50 <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  00/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 No 150 <50 45 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  12/02/97 13.55 933 422 No 70 <50 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  03/24/08 13.56 6.77 6.78 No <50 <50 4.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  06/23/98 13.55 8.99 4,56 No 70 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW11  00/20/08 13.55 0.89 3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11  12/30/08 13.55 917 438 No 71 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  03/24/00 13.55 5.79 7.76 No 58.2 <50 451 - <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW11  06/22/90 13.55 e - . e s
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (bglL) (HglL) (HolL) (ug/L) (ugll)  (pgll)  (ugll)  (ugll)
MW11  00/29/99 13,55 9.14 4.41 No = = = = = == =
MW11  12/21/99 13.55 9.01 454 No = e = o m s i
MW11  03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 No = = 5y 2 0
MW11  12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW12  01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 No e o - o - sos o
MW12  02/02/94 12.61 7.22 5.30 No 18,000 48,000 4000 2,700 2900 9,000
MW12  03/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No s - - o ot -
MW12  04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 No — — — — —
MW12  05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No - — - - - -
MW12  05/11/94 12.61 — 8,200 46,000 30,003 1,600 2900 9,100
MW12  06/27/94 12.61 6.55 6.06 No i i = = = = =
MW12  08/31/94 12.61 7.7 464 No == = i =
MW12  00/20/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen = = e s i
MW12  10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen s i b i i 2 s itz
MW12  11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 i -~ i i s
MW12  12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 No o - " s e - s i
MW12  02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen o
MW12  06/07/95 12.61 6.50 6.02 Sheen - e e - _ e
MW12  09/18/95 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen - - o i -
MWA12  11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1,86 Sheen — — — — — —
MW12  02/14/96 12.61 7.73 488 Sheen — - — — — —
MW12  06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen = = == =
MW12  00/24/96 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen = = = - & s =
MW12  12/11/96 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen = P = g 55 <5 o= &3
MW12  03/19/97 12.61 0.06 2.65 Sheen
MW12  06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen == = = = = il
MW12  00/02/97 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen i w = e i
MW12  12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 No 3,900 45,000 <250 i 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
MW12  03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 No 8,800 42,000 <250 i 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12  06/23/98 12.61 8.43 418 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 1,000 200 2300 4,900
MW12  09/20/08 12.61 8.04 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12  12/30/08 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12  03/24/99 12.61 3.71 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 - 328 182 1,600 3,930
MW12  06/22/99 12.61 4.91 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 203 244 1,530 3,790
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOCElev. DTW GWElev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hgll) (uglL) (Hg/L) (WglL) (bgll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (uglL)
MW12  09/20/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 No 6,830f 22,000 194 — 422 726 1,79 2,270
MW12  12/21/99 12.61 7.46 5.15 No 10,000 25,000 <40 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW12  03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 No 4,400 23,000 860 690 33 1,600 3,200

MW12  03/30/01 - Present  Well covered by asphalt,

MW13  01/20/94 14.20 0.08 5.12 No --- -— - - - --- - -
MW13  02/02/94 14.20 8.75 5.45 No - - .- - - - -— ---
MW13  02/03/94 14.20 - - - 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13  03/10/94 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen - — - - - -— — -
MWA13  04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MW13  05/10/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 No - - - - - - - ——
MW13  05/11/04 14.20 < - — 15,000 39,000 - - 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13  06/27/94 14.20 7.97 6.23 No - - - - - - - -
MW13  08/31/94 14.20 9.21 4.99 No --- --- - --- - - - ---
MW13  09/20/94 14.20 9.61 4.59 No 320 57,000 - - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13  10/25/94 14.20 0.03 4.27 Sheen - - — —- — == — —
MW13  11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 - - - - - - - - -
MWA13  12/27/94 14.20 7.61 6.50 - = -—- - - - = e e
MW13  02/06/95 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen - - - --- - --- --- ---
MW13  06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen - - .- — - - - -
MW13  09/18/95 14.20 0.94 4.26 Sheen - - - - - - e -
MW13  11/01/95 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen - --- - --- - - - -—
MW13  02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen - - - - - - - -—
MW13  06/19/96 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen - --- — - - — --- -—
MW13  09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.03 Sheen - - - e - - - -
MW13  12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen - - = e - - —— -
MW13  03/19/97 14.20 0.46 4.74 Sheen - e - e = - - -—
MW13  06/04/97 14.20 9.59 4.61 Sheen - - -—— - - - -— -
MW13  09/02/97 14.20 9.68 4.52 Sheen - -— - - - - - -
MW13  12/02/07 14.20 9.16 5.04 No 16,000 14,000 <250 = 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13  03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 No 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
MW13  06/23/98 14.20 8.87 533 No 3,800 12,000 200 - 120 <20 300 300
MW13  00/20/98 14.20 9.79 4.41 No 2,400 4,900 130 win 130 12.0 410 200
MW13  12/30/98 14.20 9.03 5.17 No 2,000 6,700 520 - 100 11 400 250
MW13  03/24/99 14.20 491 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15.5 - 35.9 1.58 150 112
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ng/L) (uolL) (ug/L) (ngll)  (uo/l)  (ugll)  (ugll)
MW13  06/22/09 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,000 7,220 56.4 200 <5.0 496 318
MW13  09/20/99 14.20 8.62 5,58 No 1,060f 5,200 103 83.0 5.90 322 126
MW13  12/21/09 14.20 8.59 5.61 No 1,800 4,400 <2 == 52 1.9 340 115
MW13  03/21/00 h 14.20 == s s == == == = =
MW13  12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14  01/20/04 15.18 - .
MW14  02/02/94 h 15.18 - . - s
MW14  03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No -
MW14  04/22/04 15.18 8.00 7.18 No — -
MW14  05/10/94 15.18 7.93 7.25 No =
MW14  05/11/94 15.18 s 11,002 300 27 7.9 2 27
MW14  06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.09 No ws s
MW14  08/31/94 15.18 0.44 5,74 No == - = =
MW14  00/20/04 15.18 0.82 5.36 No s 300 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
MW14  10/25/04 15.18 0.09 5.10 No 200 210 <05 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MW14  11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 - = s e
MW14  12/27/04 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen .- s = - s =
MW14  02/06/95 15.18 718 8.00 No 1,200 360 m <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
MW14  06/07/95 1518 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <25 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5
MW14  00/18/95 15.18 0.88 5.30 No 1,900 1,300 <10 amr <20 <20 <20 3
MW14  11/01/95 15.18 10.56 462 No 2,700 1,100 <13 e <25 <25 3.2 3.1
MW14  02/14/96 15.18 0.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
MW14  06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MW14  00/24/06 15.18 10.23 4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW14  12/11/06 15.18 0.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 o= <20 <20 <20 3.3
MW14  03/19/07 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <25 0.65 1.7 25 83
MW14  06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <25 s <12 <1.2 35 53
MW14  00/02/97 15.18 9.02 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 s <50 <5.0 <50 5.9
MW14  12/02/07 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <25 o= 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
MW14  03/24/08 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 57 - 17 <1.0 <1.0 23
MW14  06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <2.5 o <0.5 15 1.1 3.0
MW14  00/20/08 15.18 0.41 5.77 No 030 570 <25 i <050  <0.50 25 35
MW14  12/30/98 15.18 0.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 28
MW14  03/24/99 15.18 4.23 10.95 No 036 456 <20 s <0.5 <05 0685 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (fest) (feet) (feet) (ugrL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (ugll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (ugll)
MW14  06/22/99 15.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14  09/20/99 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 927f 388 <25 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW14  12/21/99 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW14  03/21/00 15.18 576 0.42 No - 300 <2 1.4 <0.5 0.82 45
MW14  03/30/01 15.18 4.21 10.97 No 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.08
MW14  11/01/01 15.14 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW14  03/11/02 k 15.14 487 10.27 No 054 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
MW14  03/11/03 15.14 6.00 8.15 No 1,020 331 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW14  03/26/04 15.14 7.82 7.32 No 5869 235 - <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MwW14  11/02/04 15.14 7.06 8.08 No 1,110g 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MW14  02/04/05 15.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,8809 327 - <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 18
MW14  05/02/056 15.14 497 10.17 No 2,5009 363 - <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
MW14  08/01/05 15.14 5.31 0.83 No 2,600g 280 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MW14  10/25/05 156.14 5.16 0.08 No 5,4109 342 - <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0,50 1.98
MW14  01/24/06 15.14 5.40 0.74 No 4409 200 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW14  04/28/06 15.14 4.06 11.08 No 190g 370 - <0.50n 1.9n <0.50 4.2 <0.50
MW14  08/04/06 15.14 4.77 10.37 No 1,290 347 - <0.500 1.14 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
MW14  10/06/06 15.14 6.07 8.17 No 160g,j 290 - <0.50 1.3 14 37 3.0
MW14  01/12/07 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 1609 250 - <0.50 1.2 <0.50 20 <0,50
MW14  04/00/07 15.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 - <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 1.17
MW14  08/06/07 15.14 7.41 7.73 No 200g 2900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW14  11/15/07 15.14 7.97 717 No 210g 260 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 1.5
MW14  01/02/08 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 2509 j 380 - <0.50 0.78 <0.50 1.4 34
MW14  04/03/08 15.14 8.75 6.39 No 970g 400 <0.50 2.0 28 39 24
MW14  07/09/08 15.14 7.43 7.71 No 1,200g 280 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW15  01/20/04 13.73 7.48 6.25 No - - - - -
MW15  02/02/04 13.73 7.30 6.43 No - - - - - -—- -
MW15  02/03/94 13.73 - - -—- 1,200 4,300 --- 24 6.7 170 26
MW15  03/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 No - —
MW15  04/22/04 13.73 6.67 7.06 No - — -— -
MW15  05/10/94 13.73 5.81 7.92 No - -—- -
MW15  05/11/04 13.73 --- - -—- 1,400 3,000 -—- - 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15  06/27/04 13.73 6.14 7.59 No -
MW15  08/31/94 13.73 7.20 6.53 No --- — -

Page 16 of 18



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senice Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugll) (uglL) (Hg/L) (uolL) (ugll)  (ng/ll)  (ugll)  (ugl)
MW15  09/29/04 13.73 7.76 5.97 No 420 2,500 51 15 48 3.6
MW15  10/25/94 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen
MWA15  11/30/94 13.73 8.57 5.16 e = = =
MW15  12/27/04 13.73 6.49 7.24 No 2 i <t == e " s
MW15  02/06/95 13.73 497 8.76 Sheen s s =
MW15  06/07/95 13.73 7.14 6.50 Sheen - . =t i -
MW15  09/18/95 13.73 9.00 473 Sheen i o v i o
MW15  11/01/95 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen em
MW15  02/14/96 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen s -5 e -
MW15  06/19/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - -
MW15  09/24/96 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen - s - e
MW15  12/11/96 13.73 7.77 5.06 Sheen - — - - -
MW15  03/19/97 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen P = s = =
MW15  06/04/97 13.73 8.62 5.11 Sheen — = =3 = i =
MW15  00/02/97 13.73 9.04 4.60 No 480 1,100 23 19 <20 1 49
MW15  12/02/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 No 600 1,700 58 == 20 <5.0 1 <5.0
MW15  03/24/98 13.73 6.35 7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15  06/23/08 13.73 7.79 5.94 No 570 2,300 <25 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15  00/20/98 h 13.73 w i v s 2=
MW15  12/30/08 13.73 8.42 5.31 No 510 900 14 6.2 1.5 5.8 3.4
MW15  03/24/99 13.73 4.69 9.04 No 346 1,480 12.7 e 181 1.15 208 <1.0
MW15  06/22/99 13.73 5.42 8.31 No 558 864 6.49 e 12.7 <0.5 3,28 1.38
MW15  09/20/99 1373 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21
MW15  12/21/99 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 — 21 1.6 0.67 5.9
MW15  03/21/00 13.73 3.61 10.12 No 220 680 <2 10 <0.5 <0.5 45
MW15  12/21/00 Well destroyed.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC Elev.
DTW
GW Elev.
NAPL
{1
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B
BTEX
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
Ethanol
EHCss
TOG

Mo/l
<

5 3 —m X— — 0@ -0 OO0 T O

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

Not analyzed/Not measured/Not sampled.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons CO - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures,
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control fimits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (uglL) (bglL) (ugiL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MglL) (Hg/L) (HgiL) (ugiL)
MW1 01/20/94 - 06/19/906  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 06/19/96 - - - - - - - <50 -
MWA1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWA1 03/26/04 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MWA1 11/02/04 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - --- -—
MWA1 02/04/05 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
MW1 05/02/05 <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW1 08/01/05 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW1 10/25/05 <0.500 1.61 <0,500 226 <0.500 <0.500 - -es e
MW 01/24/06 <25 <25 <25 <100 <25 <25 <500 - -
MW1 04/28/06 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 <0.50 -—- — —
MW 08/04/06 <0.500 1.63 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -—- - -
MW1 10/06/06 <0.50 23 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—- - -
MW1 0112/07 h - - - - -
MW 1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW2 03/27/04 <0.50 <0.50 2.00 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -
MwW2 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 — - -——
MW2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0,50 <100 - s
MW2 08/01/05 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MwW2 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 --- - -—
MwW2 01/24/06 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 o =
MwW2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MwW2 08/04/06 <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -— e
MwW2 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 . i
MW2 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -e-
Mw2 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 1.3 <100 - -
MW2 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 1.1 <100 —
MW2 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW2 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 1.2 <100 - -
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 - -—
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 -— -— -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID  Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (Hg/L) (Ho/L) {(ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (nolL) (ngiL) {nglL) (pglL)
MW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - —
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - -
MW3 01/24/06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <200 -—_ -
MW3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 — -
MW3 08/04/06 <0.500 1.45 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 --- -—-
MW3 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0,50 <0.50 -- --- -—
MW3 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 04/00/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - -
MW3 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW3 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW3 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -
MW3 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 e -
MW3 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 -- -
MW4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW4 03/30/01 - Present Well covered by asphait.
MW5 07/18/80 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04  Not analyzed for these analvtes.
MW6 03/26/04 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 11.7 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW6 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW6 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW6 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 08/01/05 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 202 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
MW6 01/24/06 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - -
MW6 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 08/04/06 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW6 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0,50 <0.60 <100 —e -
MW6 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -
MW6 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW6 1115107 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —- -
MW6 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (porL) (MglL)

MW7 01/20/94 — — — - - . - - —_

Mw7 02/03/94 -e- - - - s s L 470

MW7 03/10/94 - — - - - — - — —

MW7 04/22/94 — —— - - - — - s ==

MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 —- - - - - - — —- 1,400

MW7 11/30/94 - -— P e ET e =2 s S

MW7 12127194 - - — s e s _— i

MW7 02/06/95 - - - -— -— — - 1,100 —

MW7 06/07/95 - - - - e s 1,000 -

MW7 00/18/95 - — — -— - = 870 =

MW7 11/01/95 - — - - - - 1,400 -

MW7 02/14/06 -—- — - - - - 040 —

MW7 06/10/96 - o <is o 1,000 s

MW7 00/24/96 — — - 010 —

MW7 12/11/96 e e s i i e 1,100 i

MW7 03/19/97 —m - o == - o - 580 —

MW7 06/04/97 — — - - - - - 780 _—

MW7 00/02/97 -—- - - - - - — 740 —

MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MwW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00  Not analyzed for these analvtes.

Mws8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MWo 01/20/94 - 06/19/96  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWo 06/19/06 s <50

MW9 00/24/96 - 12/21/00  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWQ 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW 10 01/20/94 - 06/19/06  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 06/19/06 - — - e — <50 —

MW10 00/24/96 - 12/21/00  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 11 06/19/96 - - - — <50 -

MW11 00/24/96 - 12/21/00  Not analyzed for these analytes.

Page 3 of 6



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID  Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (nglL) (HglL) (HglL) (Mg/L) (balL) (HglL) (uglL) (ng/L) (HglL)
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWwW12 03/30/01 - Present Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW 14 01/20/94 - 02/06/05  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW14 02/06/95 -— - -— — — - — - 400
MW14 06/07/95 -— - - -—- -— - -— 450 -—
MW14 00/18/95 - - -— — — — — 1,200 -—
MW14 11/01/95 -— - - - - - - 1,600 -
MW14 02/14/96 -—- - E— = s 680 o
MwW14 06/19/96 - - - - —- 670 ——
MwW14 00/24/96 - - —um - 4,500 -
MwW14 12/11/96 - - - - - - 750 -
MwW14 03/19/97 - - - - - 470 -
MW14 06/04/97 - — - — 500 -
MW 14 09/02/97 - --- -— — — —- — 1,300 -
MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04  Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 e - -
MW14 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —— - -
MW14 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 . — e
MW14 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <100 i ——
MW14 08/01/05 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW14 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —-- - —
MW 14 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 e -
MW14 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -—
Mw14 08/04/06 <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -—-
MwW14 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW14 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MwW14 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -— -
MW14 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —-- ---
MW14 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- -
MW14 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW14 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

WellID  Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (nglL) (MglL) (ug/L) (pg/L) (Wo/L) (uglL) (uo/lL) (Hg/L) (uglL)

MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00  Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

Page 5 of 6



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Notes:
TOC Elev.
DTW
GW Elev.
NAPL
[
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B
BTEX
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
Ethanol
EHCss
TOG

gL
<

5 3 —x— —T@ -0 Q0T

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-agqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified),
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

Not analyzed/Not measured/Not sampled.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel CO - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons CO - C24,

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter

ID Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material

MW1 Well destroyed on 3/26/07.

MW2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

Mw4 09/10/87 1277 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW5 Well destroyed on 07/18/80.

MW6 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW7 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MwWs8 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW9Q Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW10 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW11 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS

MW13 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW14 10/31/00 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS

MW15 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

VW1 Well destroyed.

VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well destroyed.

AS1 Information not available.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
D Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not available.
AS5 Information not available.
ASG Information not available.
RW1 April 1094 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS NS NS NS
RW2 April 1094 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS NS NS NS
RW3 April 1094 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS NS NS NS
RW4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS NS NS NS
RW5 Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  feet below ground surface.

= Not measured.
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = rr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain of Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a

Chain of Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoron Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Street, Orvkland, Califomie
{(Page 1 of 31)
Welt ID # Sempling SUBJ mw Elev. TPHp B T E X TEFHY YOCs TOG
Toc Date <.l feer ... ..., > Ll NN N e aaaan .putis per blillon . ., .. .. PO - VL P
MW1 N
(12.87)
05/88 NM NM e 240 20 s 15 25 NA ND NA
04/25/89 NLPH 7.58 5.324
04/27/85 Sheen 10.16 2.717
02/G6/89 Sheen 10.88 1,954
0972289 NLFPH 15.08 1.314
11701789 NLFH 10,82 2.05¢
11/15/89 NLPH 11.07 1.80¢
12/06/89 NLPH 10.33 2.%4 630 12 5.6 7 25 240 NA WA
G2/20/90 NLFH &.31 4.084 V
04/19/90 NLPH 9.33 3.54 <20 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
003/9 NLPH %44 443 330 4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA Na
0212690 NLFH 8.99 .83
0820790 NLPR 9.50 3378
09/15/5Q NLFH 9.99 2.88%
11/27190 NLPH 10.62 2.28 <50 0.7 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
0141791 NLFH 10.31 2,568
03/26/91 NLPH 7.79 5.08 <350 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA NA
05/02191 NLPH 318 3.9%
0672069 NLPH 2,62 325 <50 £0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 RLPH 10.20 2.67#
0917791 NLPH 10.40 2.47 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA Na NA
11539 NLP§ 10.20 2.674
12/10/91 NLPH 10.23 2.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
0219 NLPH .92 3.55¢
03R5/92 NLPH 3. 1.57 <S50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

Se2 Notes on pape 31 of 31

l




CUMULATIVE, GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMI'LING DATA

TARLE 1

Former Exxon Servicz Station 7-3006
72¢ High Street, Oskand, Californis
(Page 2 of 31)
Weli D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TeHg : SN T E X TEPHS VOoce TOG
(TOC) Due [ QP feor ..... MO < Trrteweacssianis e s o Dateperbillion L., D>
MW$ com 0822592 NLPR B.46 4.41 110 49 7.9 3.7 2 75 NA NA
(12.87) 09/24/92 NLPH 9.6§ 3.1 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.,§ 5.3 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLFH 9.85 3.024
11/16/92 NLFH 9.65 322
12/03/92 NILPH 9.30 3.57 170 10 <n.5 <0.3 0.5 sl NA Na
01/27/92 NLPR 6.13 6.7464
021803 NLPH €.07 5.804
03/10/93 NLPH 6.12 6.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <05 140 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.94 T7.004
05/28/93 NLPH 1.37 5.608
06/10/53 NLPH 7.40 5.47 <50 <£0.5 £0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
amines NLPH 8.08 4,798
0811193 NLPH 8.54 4.1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND NA
NA <3 <5’ <5 <3 <SP ND NA
09/04/93 NLPH 8.%30 4.074
10/26/53 NLPH 8.41 345 <50 <0.§ <0.§ <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
1112193 NLPE 9.48 3.394
12/27193 NLPR 8.62 4.25¢
01/20/94 NLPH 9.2 3.624
02/02-03/94 NLPY 8.60 4.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 70 NA NA
03/£0/94 NLPH 514 4,508
04/22/94 NLPH 7.88 4.92
05710-11/94 NLFH 7.48 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.35 <03 1.6 100 NA NA
06/27/54 NLPH 1.65 s.z22f
08/31194 NLPFH 9.39 3.48¢4
09/29/94 NLPH .82 3.04 <50 <D.5 <63 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
Sz Notes on page 31 of 3]
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Sution 7-3006
720 High Strees, Cakland, California
(Page 3 of 21)

Well ID # Sempling sunB! DTW Blev. TPHe ;| T E X TEPEd VOCs TOG
(ToC) Date € heun foet ......... < il R e T parts per billioo . « [ . STy, Fpve >
MW1 cont, 1042594 NLPH 15.19 2.68 <50 <05 <0.5 <95 <0.5 <50 NA KA
(12.87) 11/30/94 NLPH 897 50

12/27/94 NLPH 7.44 S5.498

02506¢/95 WNLPH 3 7.16 <50 0.52 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 100 NA NA
Mw2
(12.98) /87 NuM NM - 1,445 233 310 56 209 NA NA NA

0588 LPH NM —_—

04/25/89 2.18(NR] 9.2? 5.44%

/1985 1.56]NR] 10.81 34258

Tis27189 0.13R\R) 1018 2.90¥

09/08/89 3.09[NR] 10.89 2.16#

09722/89 0.56[NR] 11.56 1.874

11/01/89 0.09{NR] 1083 2.204

(1/15/89 Q.07[NK] 14,08 1.99#

126189 0.13[NR} 10.23 2.858

02F20/90 0.29 [NR] 3.86 4,358

D4/19/90 0,10 [NR] 9.09 3197

07/03/%0 0.05 [NR| 8.75 4271

0726190 0.10 MR} - Prd 4.358

08/20/90 0.02 [NR] 9.25 3.75#

09/19/90 €.02 INR] 9.79 .21

11727700 0.07 [NR] 10.40 2.648

0117391 0.05 [NR] [0.03 2.994

03/26/91 0.08 [NR] 2.3 4.068

a5/02/91 0.02 [NRj a.73 427

086/20/91 0.02 [NR) 2.1} 3.89¢

08/02/91 0.04 [NR) 10.03 1,014
See Notes od pege 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statfon 7-3006
720 High Strect, Onkignd, Califomnia
(Page 4 of 31}
Wl ID ¥ Samphng SURS DTWw Blev. TPHg B T E X TEFS4 VOCs TOG

MW2 conl. 0817701 0.02 [NR) 10.11 2.804
(12.9%) 11/13/91 0.02 [NR] 9.88 3.12¢
12/10/91 0.03 [NR] 9.02 3,98
12192 0.03 [NR) 9,08 3.924
03125192 0.03 [NR] 6.06 7.008
06124192 0.01 [%4 c.] 8.46 4.53¢
09/24/92 Sheen [NR) 6.08 3.90¢
10/14/92 0.02 1 c) P14 3.55¢4
131716/92 002 (%) .16 2.34¢
12/08/93 0.02 {4 .} 8.93 4.07%
017/27/93 Shreen 578 T.22¢8
02/18/573 0.01 [NR] 421 8,784
010193 Shecn 6,75 6.234
04/06/93 Sheen 537 < 6Le
05/24/93 NM 2 ¢) NM —
D6/10/93 NM [ c] 311 -—
AIN7/93 NM(2e] NM
o®11/93 NM [% ¢] NM tem
0901193 NM [ e.] M -
10/25/93 Sheen NM —
11112733 NM [NR] M —_—
1227193 NM {NR) NM e
01720194 NM{NR] NM —
02/02-03/94 NM [NRj NM —_—
03/10/94 el 6.96 6,290
0422/% ftdc) NM —
05/10-11/94 [5¢) NM —
06/27/94 Sheea 7.10 5.88¢

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Smition 7-3006
720 Bigh Sieect, Cokiand, California
(Page 5 o 31)

Well ID # Sermpling SURI DTW Elev, TPH; B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Dete LS~ i N " SN 3 € i ta i ea e pasts perbilfion ........0. .. ..., I YT 2
MW2 oat. 02/31/54 Sheen 8.52 4.404
{12.9% 09/29/94 Sheen e.n 3.87¥

10725/54 Sheen 7.76 5228

11/30/94 NM 7.33 3.856

12127194 Sheen 677 a2

02/06/9% Slieen 5.00 7.98
MW3
12.92) 1517 NM INR] NM e 2,19) 340 1,062 68 298 6650 NA NA

05/88 NM [NR] NM — 8,700 3,980 80 240 600 NA NA RA

04/25/89 0.08 [NR) 7.57 543

47419/80 .66 [NR}? 16,33 3.14¥

0712789 Not Acceasitile

09/06/8% 0.57 (NR) 11.22 1.78¢

09/22/89 0.28 (NR) 11.38 1.7%

11/01/89 0.01 [NR} 10.50 2.054

11715789 O.il[NR]  l1L18 1.85¥

12/06/89 Sheen 10.29 2.65¢

02/2090 0.05 [NR) 273 4.24

04/19/%0 0.09 [NR] 9.20 LB1¥

G7/03/90 0.03 [NR] 5.50 4,964

0726190 0.04 [NR) 4.5 4.39¢4

08720090 .01 INR] 921 1748

05/15150 0.33 (NRJ 10.02 3.20#

117277190 0.62 [NR) 10.72 2.55¢

ov17/91 0.10 [NR] 10.05 2.97%

03726591 0.10 [NR] 7.65 5.3

05/0249) 003NR) 853 4.2
See Noles on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GRGUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fomer Exxen Scrvice Staion 7-3005
720 High Streel, Oskland, Californiz
(Page 6 6T 21)
Well I # Sampling SUBI DTW Eley. TPHy B T E X TEPHd vocs T0G
(TOC) Dae & S fett s ivianasn > COl- GRS A = N fhcavaseses . potsperdillion ... ...l [ 3
MW2 conl. 06120/01 0.03 (NR] 8.89 4.0i8
(12.92) 0R/07/91 0.03 {NR) .99 2.97%
GH17/9) 0.2 (NR) 10.32 2.808
11/13/91 0.24 INR} 10.14 2,554
12410491 0.11 [NR] 16,10 2.93%
01721092 0.06 [NR] .07 .94
03725192 0.04 [NR] 5.96 1.014
06/22/92 0.02 [% e.] B.O7 4394
09/24/82 Sheen 9.29 3.657
10714192 0.02 [ e} 9.49 14
11/16/92 0.02 (% c.] 9.29 3.67F
12708792 0.02 [% c.] 9.08 3.38¢
01/27/93 Shezn 5.65 7.29%
021893 Sheen 4.63 31X
03/10/03 Sheen 5.53 TAIf
04/06/93 Shezen 5.10 1848
05/28/93 Sheent 6.50 6.44F
06/10/93 Sheen 6.65 6,297
07/17/93 Sheen 7.03 s.91p
osi1/e3 Sheen 7.56 5.8 5,100 1,300 12 .74 47 3,200 ND NA
2,000 <5 160° e 140¢
09A01/9% 0.01 [NR] 8.20 4.75¢
L0/26/93 Sheen 8.88 4.05%
111293 Sheen 8.96 1988
12121183 Sheen 2.02 0
01720094 Sheeq R.24 4.708
02/02-03/%4 Sheen 7.68 5,264
03/10/94 Sheen 7.24 5.68¢

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Secvice Station 7-3005
720 High Suwot, Oakland, California

(Page 7 of 31)

Well ID # Ssmpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHe B T E X TEPRd vocs TOG
qoc) Date 4 g = N S § C siiisiaiiceraa s eraacsan s, panEper bilion .. ... Vieereraaiatanasaa., D
MW3 conl 04/22/94 Shezo £.79 6.13
(12,92) 05710-11/94 Sheen 6.43 5.494

06/22/94 0.01 (NR) 6.57 5.95¢

08/31/54 Sheen 8.4} 4.5

09:29/94 Shesn a.97 agsy

10/25/94 Shexn 9.43 3.499¢

1120094 NM 7.19 5.73#

12/27/94 Shoen 5.64 5288

Q2706795 Sheen 4.87 2,05
MWw¢
(12.7) 09/87 NM [NK} NM - 92,500 k] 7 10 18 7o NA

05/38 LPH NM —

04/25/99 0.16 [NR) 7.26 5.647

07719/89 0.72 [NR) 1032 3.03¢

0712789 Not Acoessibic

09r08/89 0.07 [NR] 11.40 1.43

QR .19 [NR] 11.64 1.280

11/01/8% Sheen 11.00 1.778

11715789 0.10 {NR] 11.18 1.67¢

12/06/8% Sheen 10.25 2.528

Qz/20/90 NLPH 8.40 A378

04/19790 0.03 [NR} 9.04 3.758

a708/%0 Skeen 8,00 4.TH

07/26/90 0.04 [NR} 8,57 4.23¢

08/20/90 0.0L [NR) 9,08 3.704

09719/90 0.03 [¥R] 9.76 3.034

11227190 0.0% [INR) 10.83 2.01#

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxia Service Stetion 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakdand, Califorsia
(Pege 8 of 11) ,
Welt D # Sampling SuBI1 DTW Biev. TPHg B T E X TEPH4 VOCs TOG
ToC) Dae < v B2t Laiva v > € il teNrasisraiaraaas pamsperkilion ... ... L.l L, L, >

MW4 coot. S1/17/91 0.20 [NR} 2.96 2.97#

0277 03726191 0.09 [NR] 6.20 6.648
0502/ 0.04 [NR) 7.50 5.304
05120791 0.04 (NR]  7.79 5.01#
08/07/%) 0.05 [NR) .83 2.00¢
QN1 -0.10[NR] 10.02 2.838
11713581 0.12{NR) 9.50 2.57¢
1271001 G.10[NR) 9.92 2.93¢
o121/ 0.08(NR] 9.50 7]
03/25r92 0.03{NR] 5.01 7788
0612292 omne] T 5,450
0924192 Sheen 9.03 2,742
10714792 0.02%e) 927 3.52
15716092 0.02 (Y c) 9.09 3.708
12008792 002 ne] 10.24 2.55¢
otz 0.04 [NR]  4.95 7.85¢
Q02/18/93 0.01 INR] 4.80 1.809
0371093 Sheen 5.40 5.378
04/06/93 Sheen 436 8.1
0528093 MM [2e] WM -
06/10/93 NM (2 c.] NM
WL NM (S gal] NM -
081192 NM[% gel] NM —
00/01/93 NM [¥ gal) NM -
10/26/93 NM [NR] NM -
11213 NM [NR] MM —
1212793 NM [NR] NM —
af/20/94 NM [NR] NM -

Set Notes on pege 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stadon 7-3006
726 High Steeet, Oakland, Celifomia
Well ID 2 Sai SUBY GREsB S
QG mpling DTW Eley TFPHg B T B X TEPH<
(TOC) Dare e feat ......... Qo et e e ettt e e pansperbilion ... ..., ..., VjOCz*TDS
MW4é cont. 0202-0394 NM (2] NM —
(1277 03/10/94 [Bc] 112 5.658
04922194 [10 2] NM “
D5/10-11/94 5¢) NM -
G6I2719¢ 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.278
0G3/31/94 0.02 [NR] 784 4.93¢
09/29/%4 0.03 [NR) 843 4.376
1725194 Sheen 9.24 a.53»
11730494 NM 6.7 6.00¥
12127024 Sheen 6.14 5.63¢
02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 7.9
M5
(8.38) 09/87 NM NM — 26,660 560 1,710 1,580 7,150 17,220 NA NA
05/88 Lre NM —
Ddr25/%9 NLPH 8.06 0.328
{7118/89 Well Destroyed
MW
(4.2 05/88 NM MM — 20,300 12,820 550 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
0ds25/3¢ NLPE 3.02 6.25%
0or0s/89 0.08 NR] 13.64 0.69%
03722/89 0.07 (NR) 137 0.544
1L/C1/89 She=n 12.78 1.49¢
11715/89 Sheen 12.91 1.36¢9
12706785 NLPH 1144 2.43 9,000 370 13 2.6 LX) 4,500 NA NA
02720190 NLFH 2.08 5.19%
041970 NLPH 972 4.55 27,000 3,000 120 490 2,100 26,000 NA NA

See Novez on gage 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

e

Foemst Exxon Secvive Statjon 7-3006
720 High Street, Cakiand, Califomia

(Pape 10 0o 31)

Welt ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHe B T E X TEFHJ YQCs TOG
(TOT) Dme & e fet LoiLoouls € e, Ceesrai e e PAREPRE MO0 L u i ie e, « >
MW5 com. 07/03/90 NLPH 8.00 6.27 30,000 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100 13,000 NA NA
{420 02726190 NLPH &70 5.5

08/20/90 NEPH 9.62 4.65¥

09/19/90 Sheen 10.25 4.0

11727190 Sheen 10.82 143 15,000 4,400 120 8C0 2,300 7,600 N& KA

0L117/9L NLPH 9.93 4.344

03/26/91 NLPH B.45 582 55,000 10,000 80 1,606 6,500 <100 NA NA

C5/02/91 NLPH 8.90 5.7

06/20/91 Sheen 9.47 4.30F

08207/91 Sheen 1010 4.177

0N Sheen 10.21 4,06 17,000 4,500 180 3 3,100 RA NA NA

11130 Sheen 9.62 4.65¢

1271091 Sheen 9,59 4,68 32,000 6,000 250 1,400 4,700 1,200 NA NA

01/214/92 Sheen 9.25 5.024

03725192 NLPH 6.88 7.3¢ 2¢,000 8,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,700 NA NA

06/21/52 NLPR 7.38 6,39 43,000 11,000 150 2,100 5,600 1,700 NA NA

09724192 NLFH 8.70 5.57 45,000 9,800 270 1,700 3,600 2,000 NA NA

10/14/92 Sheen 8.91 3368

L/1a/92 NLPH £.75 5.52¢

1203492 Shean 2.51 5.74

01127793 NLPH 5.69 8.56#

021187183 0.10 M e 4,90 9.45¢

03/10/93 0034 e) .07 3,248

04/06/93 Sheen 4,98 9.294

05728/ NM [3¢.) NM —

0610/93 MMc) NM v 130,000 2,800 650 5.100 12,000 33,000 NA 23,000

o093 KM [NR] NM —

08/11/93 NM {NR] NM

Se= Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fommer Exxon Scrvice Station 7-30058
720 High Streel, Onklend, Californta
(Page 11 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling SUB! DIW Flev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOQ
(T0C) Date L (- T > € i e L parispeebillion ..., .., ..., Y. o Lo
MW6 coat 09/01/93 NM [4 <] NM —
14.27) 10726493 NM [NR] NM e
1111293 NM [NR] NM
1227/93 NM [NR] N -
01/20/94 NM [NR] NM -
62/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM —
03/10/54 [% ¢.) 7.82 6.45¢
04/22/54 110e] NM -
05710-11/94 3c] NM -
06/27194 Sheen 2.77 6504
08/31/94 Shezn 9.02 5.250
09/29/94 Sheen 9.5 4,768
10425794 Sheen 9.99 4.344
11/20/9%4 M 8.05 6.228
12/27/94 NM 1.34 6,740
02406195 Sheen 5.86 5.4]
MW7
(14.84) 09787 NM NM — 1,531 258 2 <2 42 1,750 ND NA
05/58 NM NM — NA 300+ <10* <10* <i0* 19 ND NA
04/24/39 NLPH 8.68 6. 184
DIAIG/89 Sheen 11.72 a.128
9122/89 NLPH 11,89 2.958
12/06/89 NLPH 10.46 4.38 1,700 20 54 5 8.5 2,500 ND <35,000
0220450 NLFH 8.44 5,408
04/19/90 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,700 230 8.8 7 20 1,500 ND NA
07/03/90 NLPH 145 7.%¢ 2.500 30 13 16 a5 8ip ND NA
U7r26/90 NLPH 8.08 6.768

Sce Notes on page 31 of 3¥
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Smdon 7-3006
720 High Street, Qukiand, Cslifamia
(Prge (2 of 31}

Well ID 2 Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPBg B T E X TBEPHd VOC:
(TOC) Date L > € i i iirree e s o patipechillion L. L Y T
MW7 cant. 03/20/80 NLPH 8.82 6.02¥
(14.84) 09/15/90 NLPH 9.01 S.83¥
L42ZW90 NLPH 9.54 5.20 2,300 630 16 32 29 1,360 24
01417/91 NLeH 8.50 G.344
0N26/91 NLFR 5.52 .92 3,500 420 18 17 7 <100 ND
35102791 MiPH 1.72 7124
062091 NHLPE 8.19 6.65 3,100 70 8.8 33 19 <100 NA
o8/Y7/91 NLFPH 870 6.14%
09/17/91 NLPH 877 6.07 2,400 90 i 15 18 NA NA
1113394 NLFH 8.51 6.334
1210491 NLPH 4.58 6.26 1,700 250 53 71 <5 530 Na
01721452 NLFH 8.32 6.524
03/25192 NLFPH 9,27 5.57 1,500 320 72 16 15 760 NA
05/22(92 NLPH 6.97 7.87 3.100 260 5.8 2) 27 &30 NA
09124192 NLPH 8.00 5.34 1.%00 160 4.6 1.7 13 660 NA
10114592 NLPFH B.I5 5.69¥
11/36/52 NLPH 71.92 6.52¢
1210892 NLPR 2758 1.09 17,000 1,00 35 ki) 48 s4n NA
01727493 NLPH 5.09 9.754
02/19/53 RLPH 4.51 10.33#
03/10/93 NLPR 4.78 10.06 3,500 166 6.2 n 16 640 ot
04106193 NLFH 448 10.35¢
05128/ NLFR 544 9.404
06/10/93 NLPH 5.0 .24 1,600 140 6.5 Fy] 6l By, NA
093 NLPH 6,33 8.51¥
08/11/93 NLPH 6.87 .51 2,700 130 13 13 2 N ND
140° 5 1z Lo* 2,000
09/01/93 NLPH 712 7.724

Sex Noies on page 23 of 31
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TABLE
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Sution 7-3008
T20 High Steeet, Onkland, Callforniz
(Page 13 oF 31)
Well ID ¥ Sampiing SUBI DTW Elav. THe B T E X TEPHd VACs f1a'c)
(TOC) Dat= Kivcvwean, feer ., ... .. ST . 3.0 5 N c.petsperbillion . ... ..., NS Y- GRS « GTND - . P
MW7 com. 10/26/93 NLPH 1.57 7.17 1,500 90 4.2 6.6 15 1,000 RA NA
(14.84) 11293 NLPH T.6% 7.15¢
12127193 NLPFH T.42 T.42¢
01/2G/94 NLPH 8.67 6178
02102-03/94 NLPH B.47 637 2,900 7 5.0 82 21 1300 NA NA
470
Da/30/54 NLPH 4,24 §5.604
122194 NLPH 7.95 6994
05/10-11/94 NLPH 1.43 7.3t4 2,400 &2 5.6 52 [#] 1,300 NA NA
1,400
06/27/94 NLFE 8.1 6.834
08/31/94 NLFR 2.19 5.654
09/29/%4 NLPH 9.65 519 1,900 71 31 2.5 7.8 6 NA NA
10725294 NLPH 2.95 4,88 1,400 51 1.5 74 6.8 8 RA NA
15730764 MM 7.78 7.06¥
12727¢54 NM 2.5l 1.334
025195 NLFH 3.7¢ 9.05 7,500 130 <10 <10 <10 1,300 ND 1,100%
Mwa
(13.45) Q9787 NM NM —~ 1,325 a1 4 L 182 NA NA NA
05/28 LPH NM —
04725145 0.66 [NR] 831 3.674
07/19/42 1.25 [NR) 10,87 3 487
07127189 0.08[NR}  10.34 3178
09/06/8% 0.£7 [NR} 11.09 2,508
09/22/3% 0.36 [NR] 15.58 2,164
11/01/89 NLPH 11.03 2.424
11/15/8% 0.01 [NR] 11,25 2,214

See Notzs oo page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Sialion 73006
720 High Stceet, Oakland, California
{Page 14 of 31)

Wi ID # Bampling sUBs DT™W Elev, TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(T0C) Dae &3 P, [ - SPUE 3 S —— 51 EEEEY coapattsperbillion L. oL, >
MWS cont. 12/06/89 Sheen 10.30 315 42,000 2,800 610 210 1,700 34,000 A Na
(13.45) 02/20190 0.00 [NR)  5.00 5.460

04719490 MLPH 8.50 4.95 49,000 2,100 820 1,100 4,200 53,000 NA NA

0703430 KLPH 7.5% .50 44,000 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300 32,000 NA NA

01/26/90 NLPH 7.86 5.59%

D20/} NLPH 8.92 4.534

0971990 NLPH 4,53 3.50#

1127% .01 (NR] 10.29 3172

01717131 Sheen 9.97 3 48K

03726001 Steen 8.4% 5.004

0502141 Sheen 8BS 4.600

06/20/91 Sheen 9.45 4.00¢

08091 Sheen 10,00 3.45¢

09/17/91 Steen 10.11 3.34 87,000 14,000 7,800 a,160 12,000 NA NA NA
» 11713/91 Sheen 9.63 3.82%

12/10/91 Sheen 2.66 .79 66,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,009 {,400 NA NA

DI/21/92 Sheen .35 4.104 '

03125192 Sheea 8.02 5.43f

06722/92 Sheen 7.0% 6.444

09/24/92 Sheen 833 5.124

1014792 Sheca 8.55 4.804

11116/92 Sheen 2.27 5.18¥

12108402 Sheen 8.25 5.208

§1/27/93 Sheta sz 8.23§

02/18/93 Sheca 4.27 G.184#

03/10793 Sheew 5.30 8.15%

04/06/93 Shean 4.55 B.80¥

052y Sheon 5.62 7.834

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxen Service Station 7-3006
126 High Street, Oakland, Califormia
o Sunpl v (Page 15 of 31)

s ampling yar DTW Elev. TPHg B T E b4 TEPH# Vocs TOG
(TOC) Dage Lamsmmsee T inevae e B < ..., TrvrrerereresesvseacoopmEDertillion L L., L L, L,
MWE coni, 06/10/93 Sheen 573 7.70¢
{13.45) 07/17/92 Sheen 6.43 2.02¢

0812793 Sheen 6.99 6.45 53,020 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA
2 4,200 {.600° 3,300 B,200* 320¢
09/01/93 Sticen 7.3 6.12%
1026493 Sheen 7.58 5.4
11/12/93 Sheen 8.07 5.38¢
1242793 NN NM =
08120194 Sheen B.90 4,55¢
02/02.03/%4 Sheen 8.54 4.874
Q3/10v94 NLPH 7.15 5.20#
04/22/94 Sheen 7.34 6117
05/10-11/94 Sheen 7.05 64148
06/27/94 Sheen 6.01 7-a4¥
08/31/9¢ Sheen 9.26 4.19¢
09729194 Sheen 9.76 3.720
10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3.40
1730/94 NM 7.68 5.
12127/94 Sheen 711 §.34f8
02(06/9% Sheen £39 $.08
MW?
(14.64) 05/88 NM Nm —_ <50 <0.% t <1 <l NA ND NA
04725/88 NLPH B.23 6.39¢
09/05/3% Not Accessibie
0912288 Not Actessible
12/06{89 NLPH 10,12 4.5 100 (%1 3.7 1.4 8.8 110 ND < 5000
02120190 NLPH 9.38 5269
Sex Notes on page 31 of 31
—_— = ..

e e — e —



——

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Secvice Station 7-3005
720 High Street, Oakland, Califormn
- (Page 16 0f 31)
i Sampling susr DTW Elev, TFPHyp B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(ToC) Dzl CSEEYTYTE - fet .. ..., .. > £3 . & terrenenev s oo partspardiflion L L0 L L, L, = e >
MW? eont. 04719490 RLPH 9,40 528 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5 <100 ND Na
(14.64) 07703790 NLPH 8.79 5.85 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <8.5 <100 ND NA
07/26/90 NLPH B.70 5.04%
08/20/90 NLFH 9.0% 5.558
0919790 NLPH 9.52 s.120
11127490 NLPH 9.89 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <100 XD NA
017117191 Not Acceusible
03/26/91 Not Accessible
0502791 NLPH .10 5.54¢
06720791 NLPR B.76 5.88 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <100 NA NA
0807191 NLPH .37 5.278
08217/91 NLYB 9.5 5.07 <36 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
11713793 NLPH 9.46 S.182
12710499 NLPH 8.30 534 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 NA NA
otr21)92 NLPH 9.68 4.969
03/25/92 NLPH 893 57 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <0,5 <50 NA NA
06122192 NLFH 7.45 .19 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <50 NA NA
9124/92 NLPH 8.69 5.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA
10114/92 NLPH 2.8 5814
11/16/92 NLPH 8.80 5844
12/08/92 NLPH 5.70 5.4 <50 «Q.5 <0.5 <05 £0.5 <50 NA NA
0127193 NM M -
0218193 NLPH 9.22 5.4
03/10/93 NLPH 5.25 9.33 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <5 <50 Na NA
Q4/08/33 NLPH 5.7 Q.574
512893 KLFH 5.08 8.58¢
os/1ove3 NLPH 6.27 8.37 <50 £0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Na NA
077193 NLPH 7.09 7.554

Sex Noles on pape 35 of 3t




TABLE 1

o
e

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Bervice Station 7-3006
TZ0 High Street, Oakland, Califomia

(Page 17 of 3))

Wwell 1> ¥ Sampling SUEr DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEFHd VOCs TOG
(ToQ) Dme L PR Cofeet L. v € e Bl EEEY .. pats per billiem , ... .. E .o
MWS cont, 08/11/93 NLPH 1.60 7.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 ND NA
(i4.64) <5 <5 <5 <5 < S0

09/01/53 NLPH 7.95 5.69¥

10726/93 NLPH 8.44 5.20 <50 <D.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <50 RNA Na

11712493 NLFPH 8.4 5.208

12127/93 NLPH 8.37 5.27T¢

01/20/%4 NM 5] =

02r02-03r94 NM NM voe
0z/10/94 NLFH £.90 TN
04/22/34 NLPH 7.3 7.260
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.95 7.584

0672794 NLPH 7.85 6.99F

08/31/54 NLPH 8.87 S5.TI¥

09729/94 NLPH 9.19 545 <350 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <350 NA NA

10725194 NLPH 9.66 4.98 <50 <.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NAa

11730/54 NM 8.38 6.264

12727194 NLPH 7.29 7.354

0200695 NLPH 5.74 4.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 NA NA
MW10
(14.05) 1270689 NLFH 10.46 3,59 ki) .7 14 5.6 32 <100 NA NA

Q2/20/90 NLPH 8.1z 5.934

04719/90 NLPH 3.54 5.5 <20 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 « 100 ND NA

07793/90 NLPH 7.38 6.17 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <D0.%5 <G.5 <100 NA NA

07726/50 NLPH 8.1% 5.86¢

o%/2v40 NLPH 10.33 3.724

09715450 NLPR 9.49 4.550

11210 NLPH 9.89 4.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA NA
See Notes on page 31 af 30
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TASBLE 3
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Staton 7-3006
720 High Streed, Oakiand, Califosnia
Well ID # Sampli SUBI DTW El m(P-"S‘ e
ampling [ T B T E X
{TocC) Date <. . ofeet ..., ... € ..m.x ., LT, e .pcmperbilﬁm...ﬁ.?r}d VCsz TO;;
MW10 cont. 01/17/91 NLPH Q.1¢ 4.88¢
(14.08) 03/26/61 NLPH 7.48 6.57 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <160 NA NA
05/029¢ NLPH 5.16 5,89
06120191 NLPH 8.75 5.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 9.53 4,528
05747481 NLPH 4.2 4.33 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < |0D NA NA
(1233101 NLPH 10.02 4,034
12130591 NLPH 9.12 4.9 <S5 <0.5 <55 <D.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
012102 NLPR 8,31 57498
0372592 NLPH 5.7¢ 8.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NaA Na&
06r22/92 NLFH 7.50 6.55 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8 <50 NA NA
08/724/52 NLFH a.68 537 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 < 58 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPR 8.8% 517
11716/92 NLFH §.70 5.35%
£2/08r92 NLPE 53 5.7 <50 Z0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 NA NA
01#27/93 NLPH 5.49 8.56¢
02/18/93 HLPH 4.28 9.75%
03/10/53 NLPH %.49 3.65 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.§ <350 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.28 8.77F
05728/93 NEPH 6.22 2.838
0571093 NLPE 5.49 7.55 <50 <0.3 0.6 0.7 1.2 <50 NA NA
01793 NLPH 6.79 1268
01493 NLFH 7.20 6.85 <59 <0.5 <0.8 0.5 14 <50 ND NA
<$" <3 <5 <5 <S07
09701493 NLFH 3.03 6.02¢
10726193 NLPH 8.3 5.67 <S0 <0.5 <05 <{0.5 <05 <50 NA NA
11712493 NLPH 8.49 S. 36§
12427193 NLFH 822 5.3

Ses Notes on page 31 of 3
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPFLING DATA

TABLE, 1

Former Exxon Servite Staten 7-3006
720 Eigh Street, Ozkiand, Califorrie

(Page 19 of 31)
B

Wel: IV ¥ Sampling SUBT DTW Esev. TPHg T E X TEPH4 YOCs TOG
{Toe) Date < oan. fest L < eeaaaNEs STeEEE Ceeewnae.. . pansper biliion | . .. >
MW3I0 com, 01/20/94 NLPH 8.40 5.65% X
{14.08) 02/02-03/94 MLPH 2.00 §.05 <50 <05 1.0 <0.5 1.8 <50 MA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.498
04522134 NLPH 7.35 5,708
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.05 6.99 <30 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <09 <50 NA NA
0621194 NLPH 7.59 6464
08731194 NLPH B.73 $.32%
09/29/94 NLPH 9.07 4.98 <350 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <05 <30 NaA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.41 .64 < 50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <30 NA NA
11/30/94 NM 7.62 6.437
12127494 NLPH 7.01 7.047
02/06/95 NLF $.60 2.45 <50 20.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA
MW11
(13.55) 12/06/33 NLPH 10.62 2.93 el 5.9 6.3 <Q.5 48,000 <100 NA NA
L2090 NLPH 220 4.35¢
04/15/90 NLPR 9,80 378 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07103/%0 NLPH .50 4,65 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07%/26/90 NLPH 9,36 4.97
0872030 NLPH 9.90 2.65¢
09119430 HLPY 10.39 3,964
11/23150 NLPH 10.97 2.52 <50 <0.% <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
017171 NLPH 10.76 2. 794
0326091 NLPH 8.80 4.75 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0,8 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 9,34 17K
06120491 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <40 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <100 NA Na
08/67/91 NLFR 10.69 2.864
09117/91 NLPH 10.80 275 <350 <0.5 0.7 <035 <0.5 NA NA NA

See MNotes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA
Pormer Exxon Service Smation 7-3006
T20 High Siresi, Qakland, Caiifornia
Wel ID ¥ Sal SuBJ DTW LD
e mpling Elev. B T E X hi=
(Tos) Date €. Toet L., > K ae et imscanas st oas. . pATS perbiflion . ..., ., ?I:hju..,‘fo.c.s.....:rog
MWI1 com. 11/13191 NLPH 1044 3.1i%
(13.55) 12410/91 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 Q.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01721192 NLPH 10.10 3.45¢
03125192 NLFH 7.30 5.25 <350 <0.5 <04 <0.% <0.5 <30 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 9.02 4,53 B4 1.5 31 1.4 9.6 57 NA NA
09/24192 NLPH 9.91 3.64 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5 <50 NA NA
10744092 NLPH 10.f1 3449
1unes2 NLFH 9.79 3.76F
120892 NLPH .77 3.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 310 NA NA
01/27193 NLPH 557 7.58%
02418793 NLFH 5.08 8.494
03/10/93 NLPH 6.40G 7.15 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 NA NA
04/06/93 NLFH 6.42 7.134
05/28/93 NLPH 7.65 5.90¥
06/10/93 NLPH 7.8 51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <45 <50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 8.42 $.154
08/11/83 NLPH 8.47 4.58 < 50 0.5 07 1.2 2.7 <30 ND NA
<s* <3 <8 <35 <507
D9/m1/%3 NLPH 9.09 4.468
10/26/93 NLPH 9,70 1.85 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 8¢ NA NA
11412/93 NLPH 2.72 k51
12727193 NLPB 9.56 3.9
01/20/64 NLPH €.61 3.944
02/02:05354 NLPE 9.56 3.9 <50 £0.5 1.0 <05 8.9 150 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 8.5% 4.964
0422194 NLPE 8.47 5.080
05/10-11/54 NLPH 812 5.43 <50 <0.5* <0.5 <0.5 32 1007 NA NA
Q6027/94 NLPH 265 4,909

See Rotes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Scrvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Califomis

) (Page 21 of 31}
Well ID # Sampling SUB) nTwW Elev. TPHe B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
Tocs Dz P feet e S w2 =P N parts per billion . ... ... et iraea s >
MWI1L cont 0431194 NLPH 9.80 375
{13.55) 09/25/94 NLPH 10.16 339 <50 <0D.5 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11730793 NM 855 5.004
1227794 NLPH 7.93 5.57#
02/06/95 NLPH 6.4% 7.05 <N <0.,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 150 NA NA
MWiz
U613 12/06/89 NLFPH 8.00 4.61 25,000 5,700 6,300 1,890 200 4,000 NA NA
02£20/96 NLPH 6,33 6.284
04719790 NLPH 7.1%8 343 110,000 5,600 7,400 1,800 11,000 97,000 Na, RA
0773790 NLPH 7.41 520 92,000 11,000 11,600 3,100 13,000 50,50 NA NA
a72726/90 NLPH 6.54 6.074
08/20/%0 RLPH 7.23 5.388
09/19/90 NLPH .17 4,844
11723750 NLFH 8.15 4.48 65,000 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA NA
0171791 NLPH 8.05 4.558
03/26/91 NLPH 721 5.40 100,000 15,000 16,000 2400 11,000 <100 NA NA
O5/02/91 Sheen 7.60 5.018
06/20/91 Sheen .02 4.59¥
02/072/91 Sheen 8,28 4.36¥
09/12/91 Sheen 8.20 4.41 82,000 23,000 18,000 3,900 16,000 NA Na NA
111391 Sheen ks 4.344' :
121021 Sheen 775 4.86 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,006 1,700 NA NA
oinue Sheen 7.08 5.53¢4
03/25/192 Sheen 4,93 7.6%4
06822492 Sheen 6.04 6&.577
09/24/92 NLFH 6.94 5.67 570,000 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,060 310G NA NA

See Noies on page 31 of 31
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxoa Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Pape 22 of 31)
Well ID ¥ Sampling SRy DTW Eley TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date L , 2 EmEeEe g e - B L L . >
MWI12 conl. 10/14/92 Sheen 7.21 5.404
(12.61) 11716092 Sheen 7.00 5.614
12/08/92 Sheen 6.70 5.914
01127193 Shezn 4.16 8.45¢
02,1883 Sheea 4.01 8.60F
D31¢0/93 Sheen 3.34 8.67%
04106193 Sheen .69 ssw
0512893 Sheen 4,66 1.95¢
06/10/93 Sheen 4.78 7.837
0741793 Sheen 5.42 7.1%¥%
081193 Sheen 583 8.78 94,000 10,000 3,30 2.800 13,000 2,400 ND NA
13,000 11,000° 4,000 15,000° 190¢
09/01/93 Sheen 6.22 5368
1026/93 MILPH 6.82 379 £3,000 11,000 8,500 3,400 13,000 17,000 Na NA
[1712/93 NLPH 6.88 3.73
12/27193 NLPH 8.04 4,578
0126794 NLPH 2.81 4.804
02102-93/84 NLPH 7.22 539 44,004 4,000 2,700 2,900 2,900 18,000 NA NA
03/10/94 HNLPH 6.16 6.45¢
04/22/04 NLPH 6.31 6.300
0371011704 NLPH 5.18 6.45 46,000 3,000° 1,600 2,300 9,100 8,200 NA NA
08127194 NLPH 6.55 &.068
08314 NLPH 1.97 464§
09729798 Steen 8.52 5,008
10/25194 Sheen 874 3.878
11/30/94 “M 573 3.38%
12730094 NLPH 517 6.444
02/06/95 Shieen 4,44 8.17

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Farmer Exxen Service Stetion 7-3006
TF20 High treet, Oaktand, Cxlifornin

(Prge 23 of 31)
Wi 1D £ Saompling SuUB! nTwW Elev, TPH? B T E X TEPHA VOeCs TG
(TOC) Daze [ fest St 2 P ... N op PR PR pants per billion ... ... ..., .. N e PP
MWwI3
(14.20) 12706/89 WLPFH 9.325 4,85 52,000 2,100 2,000 1.400 6,100 31,000 NA Na
02/20/90 NLFH 7.73 6474
0419190 NLPH 8.68 5.51 59,000 1,500 1,500 1,400 7,200 54,700 NA NA
07/63/90 NLPH 2.00 6.20 53,000 4,500 4,100 2,200 7,800 26,000 NA NA
G126/ NLPH 7.9% 5.258
08/20090 NLPH 3.66 5.54%
09/18/90 NLPH .13 5.079
11727150 NLPH q.49 4N 20,000 4,500 1,100 B30 3,300 1,600 NA NA
01/(7/9} NLPH 9.61 4598
03226191 NUPH 9235 4.95 72,000 10,000 2,300 1,700 6,900 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 9.41 4.38%
06/20/91 NLPH 9,73 4.47 44,000 5,600 3,100 150 2,600 <100 NA NA
030791 Not Accessible
31791 NLPH 9.72 4.42 40,6060 11,000 6,500 2,400 2,100 NA NA NA
LInsmi NLPH 9.06 5.4%
12rjor9t NLFR .04 516 72,000 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400 3,700 NA NA
01721792 NLPFY 8.41 5.79¢
03/25¢92 Sheea 5.72 8,489
08/22/92 Sheea 7.3 6,894
0972492 NLPH a.30 5.0 86,000 S.500 6,100 2,400 10,000 2,900 NA NA
V14792 Sheen £.36 5.64¥
1121692 Sheen 8.36 5.844
12/D8/92 Sheen a.1¢ 4.10#
C1/21193 NM NM e
02/13)93 Sheen .39 S.2)¥
03/10/93 Sheen 5.32 8.88¢
04/06/93 Sheen 510 5.10#

See Noles on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Focmer Exxon Service Slaljon 7-3008
720 High Street, Oskland, Califoenia
‘ (Page 24 of 31)

Well ID # Sempling suB! DTY Eley. TPRg ;] T E X TEPHA voCs TOG
(T00) Dale L LT aL L R ol T P I R R Y parts per billion .., .., .. . — >
MW13 cont 05/28/93 Sheen 6.00 8.204
{i4.20% 06/10/83 Sheen 618 B.05%

031193 Sheen 5,82 7.38¢4

0811192 Sheen 7.3 6.89 62,000 5,600 2,700 2,300 11,000 2,500 KA ND

7,700 3,700° 3,560 14,000" 3608

2903193 Siveen .62 6.58¢

10/26/93 NLPH 8 5.9% 46,{00 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000 15,000 NA NA

14212193 NLPH £.29 5.914

1242793 NM WM -

017220194 NLPH 508 5124

0202-03/%4 NLPH B75 545 41,000 3,340 1,564 2,700 9,500 8,100 NA NA
D310/94 Steen 7.46 6744
04/22/94 Sheen 2.8 B.428
05/10-31/94 NLFH 7.61 6.59 319,00 3,400 930 2,400 8,900 15,000 NA NA

06127194 NLPH 7.97 623

08/31/94 NLPFH @zl 4.95

09/29794 NLFH 6.61 4.5%9 57,000 2,100 470 2,600 8,10 320 Na NA

1GR25¢94 Shesn .93 4.27

11430794 Nt B.1§ 5,044

1242704 NM T.61 6.59¢8

02/G6/95 Sheen 5.89 311
MWj4
(15.18) 11727190 NLP 9.88 %30 %0 <0.5 <05 36 37 120 NA NA

01/17/91 NLPH q.13 6,05¢

03/26/91 NLPH 8.51 6.67 200 <0.5 1.5 08 X3 <100 NA NA

0520291 NLPH B.45 £.750

06720191 NLPH 8,38 5.80 110 <03 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

See Netes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE |

Former Exxon Secvice Sution 7-3005
T2 High Sreet, Cakland, California

Well 1D # Samplt SUBY DTW -
[ ampling I Flev TPHg B T E X TEPHJ
(T00) Daje Coeavoon. fol ooy, < e ST co.pasperbilllon L..,....... VOCs'R):
MW14 cont 09/17/9) NLEM .14 6.04 450 <05 <0.5 3z 23 NA NA NA
(1s5.18) 11713091 NLFH 8.83 6.35¥
12710781 NLPFE 8,90 5.23 7 0.5 <n.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 NA NA
01721792 NELFPH 8.58 8.504
03/25/92 NLPH 6.1% 9,03 61 <0.8 <0.5 i1 <0.5 540 NA NA
D6/22/92 NLPH 7.7 7.48 140 <0.5 <Q.5 G.6 2 350 NA NA
09424792 NLPH 9.34 5.84 75 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 Na NA
10414792 NLPH 9.40 s.78%
11¢16¢92 KLPH 9.17 6.018
12/08/92 NLPH 8.89 €.29 358 2.5 1.0 1.5 8,1 220 N& RA
GL/21/93 NP 8.54 6.64¢
D218193 NM NM —
03/106/93 NLPY 5.85 8.63 440 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.6 <2500 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.3 9.84¥
03128/93 NLPH .07 9.11¥
06/10/93 NLPH £.30 8.2 180 <0.5 <0.5 13 1.9 142 NA NA
< 5001
07717793 NLPH .77 VALK
08/11/93 NLPH 1.62 7.56 180 0.6 <0.5 1.6 3.7 180 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 140¢
09/01/93 NLFPH 8.09 7.05¢
10726/93 NLPH 8.1%8 7.00 260 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3.6 200 NA NA
13/12/93 NLPH 3.16 7.0
12727793 NLPR .95 T7.23%
0L/20/94 NM NM o
T202-037%04 Not Acecssitle
03710/94 NLPH 7.84 7.348
0422/94 NLPH 8,00 T8¢

See Netes on page 31 of 3)




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Scrvice Station 7-3006
720 High Streel, Oxklend, California
Well D # Se ) By R
] topling SUBs W Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHS VO
(TOC) Dacc <. ... Feet .ol L. Lo - ber e aan pattsper bilion .. ... ... ... ,... OCs PR mg
MW {4 conL 05/10-11/94 NLFH 7.93 7.25 300 .7 18 0 23 31,1007 NA NA
(15.18) 210°
06/27194 WLPH &.19 5.99%
0Bf31/94 NLPH 9.44 5,768
09/29/94 NLPH 9.82 5.36 300 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3 1,600° NA Na
10725194 NLFH 9.99 519 200 <0.5 <05 0.3 <05 ang Na NA
11/30/94 NM 8.16 6,614
12473494 Sheen g5 7.634
U2/06/95 NLPH 7.18 8.00 360 <1.0 <LO <. <1.0 1,200 ND 4008
MWLS
(13.73) 1172790 NrLPH 8.67 5.06 2,700 200 55 600 250 340 NA NA
D1/17/91 NLPH 3.03 5.704
032691 Non Accessible
05/02/91 NLPH 7.09 6. 644
06/20/31 NLPH 7.06 6.67 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <100 NA Na
08/07/91 NLPH 7.59 &.144
09/17/91 NLPH 7.8¢ 5084 490 2.9 1.7 33 L3 NA NA NA
11713/94 NLFR ©.67 4.66¢
12/10/91 NLPH £.60 5.13 1,600 ia i1 56 9.8 00 NA NA
o1/21/92 NEPH 9.15 4,58¢
03725192 NEPH 8,10 5,63 3,400 150 on 650 250 1,400 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 5.40 7.93 6,600 9 <0.5 670 180 880 NA NA
09/24/92 NLFHE 7.21 6.52 3.600 120 7 480 47 740 NA K4
10714/92 NLPH .49 6.33¥
L1/16/92 NLPH 7.58 6104
L0892 NLFH 742 8.31 1,690 43 1.6 £70 23 430 NA NA
6172793 NLPH 4.37 9.364

See Notes on page 31 of 33




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

e R,
e e

TABLE 1

Former Bxxon Seevice Statlon 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Oukland, Californin
{Page 27 of 31)

well D # Sampling SUBS DTW Elev TPHe B T E X TErHY YOCs TOG
{TOC) Dale € iieansne SRR < .. .. } -EN. BN BN-. N .BN. BB parts per bition . - §
MW) 5 coot. 02/4 893 Sheen 4.14 5.594
(13.73) O3I0/93  Noi Accessibie

04706/93 Sheen 3.16 10.572

0328/93 NLPH 4.47 9.264

D6/10493 Sheea 4.59 9.14%

GTH2/93 NLFH 5.5% 8.22%

QaBri1/63 Sheen 6.13 2.60 4,800 452 <25 410 3d NG ND NA

70° <s' san 26° 300°

0901793 Sheen 6.45 7.28¢

10/26/93 NLPH 7.16 6.57 3,40C 79 <25 115 32 970 NA NA

11112/ NLPH 7.82 5512

1229 RLPH 7.5 6.23F

O1/200%4 NLPH 7.48 6.254

R/02-03194 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 &7 170 25 4,200 NA Na
03/10/%4 NLPH 732 6.41F
04/22/94 NLPR 6.67 7.06¢
15/30-11/94 NLPH 531 7.92 3,900 16 <0.5 150 i3 1,400 NA NA

0612719 KLPH 6.14 7.3

08/31/94 NLPH 7.20 6.53¢

09/29/94 NLFH 1.76 597 2,500 S 15 48 35 420 NA NA

10/25/94 Shear 8.19 5.548

11730794 NM 8.57 5.168

12423094 NLFH 6.49 7.24%

02/06/95 Sheen 4.97 376

See Nolet on page 31 of 3




——e: S —— e e ettt it
—— e e
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008
T20 Bigh Sireet, Qakiand, Ceiifornia
(Page 28 of 3]}

Wall ID ¥ Sampling SURY DIW Elev. TPHg a2 T E X TEPHd VOCE TOG
{TOC) Date Lvmviatin o feet ..... S +vev. . pams perbiffion ..., B R T S R PO
Wi
(14.01) 02/148/93 NLPR 4,52 9.494

03/10/93 NLPH 5.35 £.768

[Vl NLPH 5.06 8.95¥

03/23/93 NLFH 5.52 B.498

[ 5 (1705 NLPH 562 8.39¢

(1275 %7y ] NLPH 6.23 7.788

08711193 Doy

09:01/93 Dry

1026493 By

11112493 Dry

1223/93 NM NM -

01120494 Dry

02/02-03/94 NLFH 5.58 8438
03/1v9%4 NLFH 6.19 782
Dan22/54 NLFR 5,95 3.058
05/10-11/94 NLPR 5.66 3.350

06627594 NLPH 5.9 8.02¢

08/31794 NLPH 3.92 10.094

092994 NM NM -

L0fZ25¢94 Sheza 5.80 821

11730/9¢ NM 6.2 7.80

12027194 NM M —

Q0695 NM N

Sex Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formet Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strext, Oakland, Celifornin
{Page 29 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SURT DTW . Elew, TPHg B T E X TRPHE VOCs TOG
(roc) Dare Cawn ae s feet ,ovnvnnn > e aii i ame i soparisperbillion L..... ..., T B >
ywz
(14.09) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.41 9.684

0321053 HLPH 517 3.920

04/06/93 NLPH 5.04 9.05¢

05/28/93 NLPH 5.46 B.63X

06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 8.4%

02{17/9% NLPH 6.38 7718

0811793 NLPH 7.90 6.19¢

30 Pk 0.01 731 6.79%

10/26/93 Dry

11712493 Dry

1223(91 Doy

0l120/04 NLPH 7.%5 6.347

02/02-03/94 Dry
T3/(0/94 NLPH 6.85 2.244
04/22/94 NLPH 7.30 &a.79¢
03/10-11/94 NLPH 7.20 5.89%

O&/27194 NLFH .29 &.ko#

08/31794 NLFH 1.75 &8.344

09729/34 NM NM —

1025794 NLPH 7.76 633

110754 NM 7.77 6.32

12127154 NM NM —_

CU06/95 NM NM

Sec Motes on page 31 of 31




|

TABLE L
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Setvice Sttion 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Paze 30 of 31)

Well ID 4 Sampling SURI DTW Elev. TPHg B E X TEPHY YOCs TOG
(Toc) Date < .iovo... femt B, B < Lol LR RN ST TSR ceopatsperbillion ... ..., M
w3
13.37) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.62 B.58%¢

03/10/43 NLPH 4.41 8.50¢

04/06/93 NLPH 4,10 9.214

45/28/93 NLAH 4,98 833

0611093 NLPH 493 2,338

oI NLPK 3,57 7744

DE11493 NLPHE 7.69 s.624

0OM1/93 0.0l .78 6.541

10726793 Dry

11/12/93 Dry

L2293 NLPH 7.24 [ R%74

01/20/93 NILPH 7.49 5.88¢

02802-03/94 MLPH 7.15 8.220
03/10/54 NiPH 621 7.162
0422104 NLPK §.34 7.037
03710-11/9% NLPH 5w 7458

06/27194 NLPH 6.66 8.71#

08/31/94 NLPH 7.55 5.820

00229194 NM MM —

10025194 NLPH 7.57 5.8

11420794 NM 6.97 6.40

1227794 NM NM -

02/06/95 NM NM

See Noles on page 31 of 33




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Sirext, Qakland, California

®agz 31 of 91)

Notes:

SUBJ = Resulis of subjective evakuation, liquid-phasc hydcocarhon thickness (HT) A = Not Ammiyzed
it feet = Nol Applicabls

LPH = Liquid-phase hydrocarbong present, thickness not measured < = Lese thuo the indicsted detection limit shown by the labomrory

NLPR = Ne liguid phase hiydrocarbons present in well # = Well monitored bel not sempled

TOC = Elevution of lop of well casing; refative (0 mean sea ievel t = Chloromehane

DTW = Depth to waler N = Analyzed for Stoddard Sofvent usiop EPA method 5030780135,

Elev. = El=vation of groundwater. Ifliquid-plase hydrocsebons presont, el=¢ation 2 = Addisional Aualysis en MWi - Pecal Coliform Most Frobable Number
adjusted yzing TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)). MPNYI100 mi.

[1 = amam recgveged ’ = VOCs Detecied using EPA Method 624 - 16,000 ppt Benzepe, 480 ppb

gal = gillons Toluene, 4,500 ppb Ethylbenzene, 9,900 pph total Xylenes.

(X = cups VOCs Drtected usiog EPA Method 625 - 1,800 ppb Nspithateas, 600 peb

T¥Hp = Tolal peycleum hydrecarbons o5 gasoline anslyzed using modified EPA 2-Methyinaphtiralene, Bis¢2-sthylirexyl) phthalate
riethod $03078015. : = Stoddars Solution detected in the sampls of approximaedy 320 ppb

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylents ansiyzed using ¢ = Anslyzed for Stoddard Solven! using modificd EPA method S030/8015.
modified EPA method 503048020, Sample chromatogram was not representative of s Stodderd Sotvent

TEPRA = Tolal extraztable petroleom hydrocarbons ss diese) analyzed using EPA patiern. Patlera was representalive of the heavier hydmaarbons fomad in
methad 35107801 5. a gaeoline patem.

VOTs = Volatile organic compounds anslyzed using EPA method 601 . DHS = Depanment of Health Services, Slale of Californis, Octoder 1990

TOG = Total oil 204 grease anaiyzed nsing Standard Method 5520. ’ = Not di=el standard patiern/Discrade pesks/Non-diesel mix

+ = Analyzed using EPA methad 624 {voiaiile orpanic compounds). Y = A peak shuling carkier than benzene and suspecsed (o be methyl tent-butyl

NR = No Jiguid-phssz hydrocachons removed from well ether was present

NM = Not Measured

ND = Not Detectable




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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885 Jarvis Drive
es I ' I erl ( O Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

23 July, 2008

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Paula Sime EE@ EEVE

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
JUL 2 3 2008

RE: Exxon 7-3006
Work Order: MRG0512

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/10/08 16:34. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 5° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

G

Megan Tran
VOA

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO0512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW2 MRG0512-01 Water 07/09/08 16:35  07/10/08 16:34
MW3 MRG0512-02 Water 07/09/08 16:10  07/10/08 16:34
MWé MRG0512-03 Water 07/09/08 15:50  07/10/08 16:34
MW14 MRG0512-04 Water 07/09/08 15:20  07/10/08 16:34

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 15



885 Jarvis Drive

.
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
es I (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www_testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRG0512
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56

MW2 (MRG0512-01) Water Sampled: 07/09/08 16:35 Received: 07/10/08 16:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 86 50 ugd I 8G15002 07/15/08 07/15/08 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " : B "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 v L " " ! "
Kylenesttotal) . .. ND .. 050 . Y. SO S S
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 85-120 u ' N " cJ
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 75-125 " " i "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 350 47  uel 1 8G16009 07/16/08 07/17/08 EPA Ql
; e . 80ISBSVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 104 % 35-120 N 4 " ”

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l i 8G14004 07/14/08 07/14/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether 1.2 0.50 " " " " : "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " : B " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ! " " " : "
Ethanol ND 1 00 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ! " " " " B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.4 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 80-120 - . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 75-130 i " i "
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 99 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 70-120 " " " 4
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 15



TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRGO0512
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56
MW3 (MRG0512-02) Water Sampled: 07/09/08 16:10 Received: 07/10/08 16:34
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 640 50 ugd 1 8G17005 07/17/08  07/17/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 10 0.50 ! " ! ! " ! Ri
Toluene 3.2 0.50 " " " " " " RI
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " 9 " 1 4 "
Xylenes (total) 1.6 0.50 ! ol B S -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 85-120 " y y
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 % 75-125 " " B "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 2500 190 uwgd 4 8G16009 07/16/08  07/17/08 EPA Q2
—— = — e e BOISB-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 97 % 35-120 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l i 8G14004 07/14/08 07/14/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 10 10 " - ! ! " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " ! " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 ¥ . " " ¥ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 M " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 = . 9 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1 050 ot o o -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 80-120 " " " ,.
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 75-130 " 4 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-120 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 15



885 Jarvis Drive

.
€ a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
S l (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRGO0512
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56

MW6 (MRGO0512-03) Water Sampled: 07/09/08 15:50 Received: 07/10/08 16:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noied
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1200 500 ugh 10 8G15002 07/15/08 07/15/08 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene 86 5.0 . ! . ” " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " . " " :
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 . " " v " "
Xylemestota) . ND . S50 % * % _*“ .~ - @
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111 % 85-120 i “ “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 75-125 " - " #
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 290 47 ugll 1 8GI6009 07/16/08  07/17/08 EPA Ql

e — — 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 86 % 35-120 " " y "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfl 1 8G14004 07/14/08 07/14/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " N " o
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 ! " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " ’ " ¥
EthaIlol ND 100 " " n " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " # ’ v " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 80-120 % N " .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 75-130 I " N "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 80-120 X i i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70-120 ¥ " N £
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO0512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

MW14 (MRG0512-04) Water Sampled: 07/09/08 15:20 Received: 07/10/08 16:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 280 50 ug/l 1 8G15002 07/15/08 07/15/08 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " “ " P A
Toluene ND 0.50 " " » " p .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » i i "
Xylenes(total) ~~~~ND 050 " - e e e s
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 75-125 " “ A "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1200 47  ugh 1 8G16009  07/16/08 07/17/08 EPA Q1
— e - e e e e e ) ___ 80ISB-SVOA -
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 89 % 35-7120 " " " i

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 0.50  ug/ 1 8G14004 07/14/08  07/14/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " " n "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " : "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " N "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " o " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " “ " " " :
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 75-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-120 B " " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

MRGO512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result ~ %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G15002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (8G15002-BLK1) I Prepared & Analyzed: 07/15/08 o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ug
Benzene ND 0.28 "
Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 025 u
Xylenes (total) ND 037 L
Surrogate: aaa-Trifliorotoluene 119 T 0 119 85120 I
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 £ 100 103 75-125
LCS (8G15002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/15/08
Benzene 9.88 050  wgn 10.0 99 70-130
Toluene 104 0.50 ) 10.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 70-130
Xylenes (total) 336 0.50 ) 30.0 112 70-130
Sur;o:gz;te-..' -a,-a,a.-Triﬂﬁoroioluene - 1_0_9_ e 1_0_0 - - ]09 R 85-12(3 o o -
LCS(8G1s002BS2) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 07/15/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 206 50 ugl 250 82 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.7 " 100 95 75-125
LCS Dup (8G15002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/15/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 208 50 ugh 250 83 70-130 1 25
Swrogate: -Bromofuorabenzene w4+ w0 %5 75 T
Matrix Spike (8G15002-MS1) ____Source: MRGO513-02 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 071508
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 92.2 50 gl 91.0 ND 101 70-130
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130
Toluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 70-130
Ethylbenzene 115 0.50 " 10,0 ND 115 70-130
Xylenes (total) 358 0.50 " 30.0 ND 119 70-130
Swrogae amaTrraciene s e s e
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.5 o 100 97 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO0512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lirmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G15002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (8G15002-MSD1) _Source: MRG0513-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/15/08 _ -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 91.6 50 ugl 91.0 ND 101 70-130 07 25
Benzene 102 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 70-130 3 25
Toluene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 70-130 4 25
Ethylbenzene 11.3 0.50 : 10.0 ND 113 70-130 2 25
Xylenes (total) 34.5 0.50 " 30.0 ND 115 70-130 4 25
Surrogate: a,{z,_a-Triﬂuo}ozol;zéné_' o s 7 0 113 85-120 -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 . 100 96 75-125
Batch 8G17005 - EPA 5030B |P/T]
Blank (8G17005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/17/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ugl
Benzene ND 0.28 o
Toluene ND 025 o
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0,37 "
Surogate: agaTriffucrotohene  e0J ' &0 10 810 o -
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 54.2 " 60.0 90 75-125
LCS (8G17005-BS1) - o Prepared & Analyzed: 07/17/08 - o
Benzene 8.43 0.50  ugn 10.0 84 70-130
Toluene 8.98 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-130
Ethylbenzene 928 0.50 " 100 93 70-130
Xylenes (total) 28.5 0.50 " 30,0 95 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 60.1 60.0 100 85-120
LCS (8G17005-BS2) R Prepared & Analyzed: 0717/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 205 50 ugn 250 82 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 56.5 " 60.0 94 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWww.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source ' %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G17005 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

LCS Dup (8G17005-BSD2) . Prepared & Analyzed: 07/17/08 L N o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 213 50 g 250 85 70-130 4 25

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 36.7 " 60.0 94 75-125

Matrix Spike (8G17005-MS1) Source: MRG0625-10 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 07/17/08

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 95.0 50w 91.0 ND 104 70-130

Benzene 8.75 0.50 " 10.0 ND 87 70-130

Toluene 9.13 0.50 ) 10.0 ND 91 70-130

Ethylbenzene 9.61 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-130

Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 30.0 ND 98 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 60.0 N 60.0 100 85-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 53.3 " 60.0 89 75-125

Matrix Spike Dup (8G17005-MSD1) Source: MRG0625-10 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 07/17/08 - -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 93.0 50 gl 91.0 ND 102 70-130 2 25

Benzene 8.55 0.50 " 10.0 ND 85 70-130 2 25

Toluene 8.95 0.50 " 10.0 ND 89 70-130 2 25

Ethylbenzene 9.48 0.50 " 10.0 ND 95 70-130 1 25

Xylenes (total) 29.0 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97 70-130 1 25
Surrégz;té.' .a.a,a-Triﬂuorotaluene 60.1 e _60_0 - 100 85-]_20-
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 53.5 n 60.0 89 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaing.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO0512

Reported:
07/23/08 11:56

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G16009 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8G16009-BLK1) i . Prepared: 07/16/08 Analyzed:07/17/08 -
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 33.6 " 50.0 67 35-120
LCS (8G16009-BS1) -  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/16/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 357 50 ugA 500 7 45-120
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 334 £ 50.0 67 35-120
LCS Dup (8G16009-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/16/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 336 50 ued 500 67 45-120 6 25
Surr.ogate.: n-O_cIac-osane ”33.3 S I _50;) o . 67_ _;—1_2_0 S -

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 15




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc,com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006

MRGO0512
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G14004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (8G14004-BLK1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/08 ) o o
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 025 ug/l
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.25 f
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 5 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropy} ether ND 0.25 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.25 o
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 025 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.25 Ll
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 W
Ethanol ND 50 v
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 L
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 w
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.43 " 7.50 99 80-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.43 " 7.50 99 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.53 " 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.53 f 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.18 # 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.18 N 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.45 " 7.50 86 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.45 " 7.50 86 70-120
LCS (8G14004-BS1) ~ Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/08 e
tert-Amy! methyl ether 10.1 050  ugl 10.0 101 70-130
tert-Amy! methy] ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 198 10 i 200 99 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 198 10 " 200 99 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 : 10,0 101 70-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WwWw testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

MRGO0512
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut ~ %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G14004 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (8G14004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/08
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 050  ugl 10.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 0.50 ] 10.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
Ethanol 181 100 " 200 91 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 99 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 9.94 0.50 # 10.0 99 70-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 . 10.0 101 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 10t 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 750w s 11 120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.59 ! 7.50 101 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.52 " 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.52 " 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.50 " 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.50 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.47 e 7.50 100 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.47 - 7.50 100 70-120
Matrix Spike (8G14004-MS1) B ~ Source: MRG0479-17  Prepared & . Analyzed: 07/14/08 o o
tert-Amy! methyl ether 10.0 050  ugn 10.0 ND 100 70-130
tert-Amy] methy] ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 10 . 200 2.11 97 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 10 200 2.11 97 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 10.2 0.50 L 10.0 ND 102 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 10.2 0.50 % 10.0 ND 102 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 - 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 10.0 ND 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 . 10.0 ND 101 70-130
Ethanol 165 100 ¥ 200 ND 82 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9,77 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 70-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmericao

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRGO0O512
Reported:

07/23/08 11:56

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G14004 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (8G14004-MS1) ~~ Source: MRG0479-17 Prepared & fqla_l,\fzgd: 07/14/08 S -
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.77 050  ugn 10.0 ND 98 70-130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 122 0.50 B 10.0 216 101 70-130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 2.16 101 70-130

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.73 " 7.50 103 80-120

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.73 o 7.50 103 80-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.49 " 7.50 100 75-130

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.49 # 7.50 100 75-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.53 n 7.50 100 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.53 " 7.50 100 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.41 . 7.50 99 70-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 741 " 7.50 99 70-120

Matrix Spike Dup (8G14004-MSD1) Source: MRG0479-17  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/08

tert-Amy] methyl ether 9.51 050  uga 10.0 ND 95 70-130 6 25
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 ND 95 70-130 6 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 200 10 " 200 211 99 70-130 1 25
tert-Butyi alcohol 200 10 200 2.11 99 70-130 1 25
Di-isopropy! ether 9.97 0.50 10.0 ND 100 70-130 2 25
Di-isopropy! ether 9.97 050 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130 2 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.4 0.50 2 10.0 ND 104 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.92 0.50 = 10.0 ND 99 70-130 2 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-130 2 25
Ethanol 171 100 " 200 ND 86 70-130 4 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-130 2 25
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-130 2 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether 115 0.50 " 10.0 2.16 94 70-130 6 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11.5 0.50 J 10.0 2.16 94 70-130 6 25
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 7.65 " 7.50 - 102 80-120 - -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.65 N 7.50 102 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.26 " 7.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.26 " 7.50 97 75-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

TestAmerica i

Wwww.testamertcaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRG0512
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8G14004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (8G14004-MSD1) _ Source: MRG0479-17  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/08 =
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.50 ug/l 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.50 " 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.47 " 7.50 100 70-120

7.47 " 7.50 100 70-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

.
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRGO0512
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 07/23/08 11:56

Notes and Definitions

R1 The RPD between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per method 8000B, the higher value was reported.
Q2 Typical pattern for diesel
Ql Does not match typical pattern
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Mt

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _1_of _1__
Te St) lmerl C a Consuitant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
gl Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd. Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
408-776-9600 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #: 3876
Jl‘-‘lorgan Hill Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4509402266
| - 885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-3006
) Morgan Hill, CA 95037 " ERIJob Number: 201013% Global ID# T0600100552
‘, E . M b.t Sampler Name: (Print) W X.-[ | 1[,\.-. Site Address 720 High Street
| ) 5Q niviobit Sampler Signature: kk City, State Zip Oakland, California 94601
4 ‘\
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: ' Matrix _ Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB 1,2-DCA, DIPE MTBE. o :
[124 hour L1172 hour EDF Report  TBA detection limit < 12ug/L A g 0
[ 48 hour [ 96 hour Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. ol 3 % 2
; ol & &
[“]8 day 2 MQ@OS_‘Q Q| @ z (% =
‘e - el o
prcserv [ numpen | B | 5 | B | & | S _E;
i Sample ID / Description DATE TIME coMp | GRAB | (VOAditer) | (VOAiter) | = gIE|E |B|<]|@
Mw2 2.0y 3 HClinone| 6/2 | X x| x | x| X]X
MW3 7.4 -y | V60 HClVnone| 62 | X x| x | x| x
MW — 4 o5 |1 HCWnone| 62 | X x| x | x| x|X
MW14 7~ woi| }520 HClnone| &2 | X x| x | x|X
N
{ |
i
% L7
R Ay _
Ralﬁquished by' \ ]@i Date -.; ﬂq -‘05 Time |&’>?ﬁ Reﬁﬂi\'ﬂd by: f\y l Time \’5 l/"_'? Laboratory Comments:
) : / /(o d Temperature Upon Receipt: &£ .6
i N . Sample Containers Intact? ¥
o '.tﬂalinqulshed by piE 0 @ Time |63l Recelved by TestAmerica: (D(Mﬂ O@(ﬂb Time (%4 VOAs Free of Headspace? Y
t \ LI




.\ SAMPLERECEIPTLOG
. Revision 10 (05/06/08)

*IF CIRGLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH

**CHECK SAMPLE PREP LOG IF NOT INDICATED

e ESLAMERICA SAVPLE RECEIPTLOG _

CLIENT NAME:. gnNyieonmel TAL fges DATE REC'D AT LAB: ___ 3/10/0% For Regulatory Purposes? i
REC. BY (PRINT) LT M ' TIME REG'D AT LAB: 124 ____ DRINKING WATER :
WORKORDER: MRGDST2 DATE LOGGED IN: i }ilu‘& 'WASTE WATER |
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB e A—" "CONTAINER | PRESER 1| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: |
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION| VATIVE [P MATRIX |SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.) }

| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present /Absen} —— — :
Intact / Broken* / i

1 2. Chain-of-Custody resefp/ Absent* / i
| 3. Traffic Reports or i i
4 Packing List: - Present / Alisent /| :
4. Alrbill: Airbili / Sticker [ / {
Present / AGSénp ! /7 :

. Alrbill #  ~—— / :
._Sample Labels: Eresend/ Absent L i

. Sample IDs: Cisted / Not Listed Vv :

on Chain-of-Custody i :

. Sample Condition:  maet/ Broken" / / i
Leaking* / !

. Does information on chain-of-custody, A i
traffic reparts and sample labels / :
agree? &/ No* il :

. Sample recelved within / i
hold time: 0e5/ No* / i

. Adequate sample volume (O ,
recelved &3 / No* OV i

. Proper preservatives used e T —~\ V" :

. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? Pal {

: (clrcle which If yes) Yes r‘(ﬁﬁ) n ( v 3
|14 Read Temp: E.6¢ \\\'M/ |
|  Correction Factor : -1.0 P i
Corrected Temp: 1.6~ ) i

4 Is corrected temp 0-6°C? b / No** . i . i
~Exception (if any): Metals / Perchlorate / Fl i
_DFF on Ice or Problem COC = : :

Page ! of \



APPENDIX D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Please print or type f.-FBﬁﬂ designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriter)
- ] 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1
NON HAZAR ,OHS Document No. ¢ (
WASTE MANIFEST =M 7- 5000 | o
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address E oA 4 /u\ O L}_li - B 0 C: E; (7 . ﬁ .
- £
2o Hi h St ST T 2010
N and
e ]
4. Generator's Phone ( ) Ock [2 v J’S Ca.
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. State Transporters 1D
_T: {1 s | B. Transporter 1 Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID
D. Transporter 2 Phone
10. US EPA ID Number

8. D%lgna.ted Faclljty Name and Site Addre_s_?

E. State Facility’s ID

-+ )"Jn’ -'_\ 4O
"n o2 \‘I Ao Prj oA ‘LO JF-Facility's Phone
Wi \isap Cp |CaR 0001 Soss5a  [S9a=) 27 4- 282 Y
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14.
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wit.Nol.
a. Q
. = ) N — C L1
‘ i - ; (- £ U z/
ho O i‘\‘zz.’k\‘?'/{'EOu\_) Arisn § 58 1l {~2f 3? a0l ! { OLY } ;

b.

[

IO-HrImMZmMG

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

f’—‘|.,:-;(/-./

(77/ OO
@/ /J’ P

H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby ceriify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects
not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

[ Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials tl Date
R = .
A E}r‘inted/‘l’ yped Name Signiat | 1 1 Month  Day  Year
A U 1 ]
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[e) 18. Transporter 2 Acknofledgement of Recelpt of Materials ] i / g Date -
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19. Discrepancy Indication Space
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C
L 20, Facility Owner or Operator; Cenification of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19,
| J _) (—’ 7 I Date
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VM e, _\»\

/ IPJIU

F14©2002 LABELIMASTER ® (800) 621-5808 www. labelmaster com

7 Ay
r

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER FRINTED WiTH
USING SOYBEAN INK SOYINK

Rev. 3/85




APPENDIX E

FIELD DATA SHEETS
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc

FIELD REPORT

PROJECT: ZO(U _ ] 30006

JOB # + ACTIMITY_ IO |

e

susseer QM LSS pare PR
EQUIPMENT USED: SHEET—___ OF
name= ) bﬂmﬁ _ PROJECT MNGR: M
Owit 930 Sty Check L Hal Haz/u

No Duiiedh Rk

Ode~ Wells

*hw\a 25__qguc)
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=] N -
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Vo Well:
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O 31‘3‘(\_ | (Do
Fgg?;p;:l McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000 (Fax 707 - 789 —Rg;;y;;

White - Project Manager Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder
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Project # Location# Date: Sampler
2010 NCES
Case Pre-Purge Product
Well ID Diameter {Odor/Shee | Towl Depth | DTW DTP | Thickness TOC Elevation Notes
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WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS Date: 7"3{[

‘ : , inspected by: DD
SR SORINAMber —-——QMD Station N°':7—L——JO®  Site Address: 710 H‘\\ﬁl/l 5‘\‘ Da\(\ﬂnh

(S D &
® R, N\ «é'@ \?@ «‘0\\"*\) CP O &
& 0 Q-@ \\@ el' PSP S o &P‘\b@@ S \"@c}’% ‘\“%SPQ Comments / Well Covers
N/R/ok| N/R/ok | N/Rfok N/R/ok N/R/ok{ N/R/ok | Y /N_[N/R/ok| N/R/ok| N/R/ok siwle | givio | N/R/ok | X (
Wi, %{7 N_[X [X TOK[CK [ N [o]z |TIC DA Veokon wa sl o)
WS 17 T [ [ [OK| KA ol .
MWL IOZIN |1 |\ g( acl n, o] or  pathy 'igb hed
MW (g7 [N T Y Cl ORr1 M 10/7] K B YO 2
N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes. s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls.
R= Repaired-see comments N = No. w = Water., v = Vagrants (or evidence of). [0\/ $
ok = No action needed. e Empty. o = Open (not secured). /o~




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Client Name: X () M ERIJob# & 21D Date: 7-9 Y Page | of |
Location: 72406 Field Cleaning Performed: Case Volume = (TD - DTW) xF where F = !
Field Crew: _ 0.0 Analysis: 0.163 for 2" inside-diameter well casing

0.652 for 4" inside-diamter well casing
1.457 for 6" inside-diamter well casing

Case Purge Post—Purgi 80% ’ Commen\ts
Well ID Time Volume Volume | Temp Cond pH DTW__ | Recharge BB 40mil | Amber| DO ORP Well Box Condition
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L2 3¢ (225177 |5.e?
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